FINANCE NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a Meeting of the Finance Committee Monday, December
27" at 5:30 p.m., in the in the Hall of Fame Room, City Hall, 381 East Main Street,
Stoughton, WI.

AGENDA:

Call to Order.

Recommend Approval of December 14", 2010 Minutes.

Communications.

Contingency Report.

Recommendation for Approval of November Claims.

Recommendation for Approval of November Treasurer's Report.

Recommendation for Approval of $5,000 to Come from Contingency for Youth Center

Improvements.

Recommendation for Approval of Rental Agreement with Community Living Connections.

Recommendation for Approval of Notice of Release of Option to Repurchase Property Re: Stellar

Services.

10.Recommendation for Approval of Special Assessment Resolution #R-35-10 Re: Movin’ Out.

11.Recommendation for Approval of Fund Transfer Re: Movin’ Out.

12. Recommendation to Approve Resolution #R-34-10 Re: Special Fund Designations Per
GASB 54.

13. Future Agenda Items.

14. Adjournment.
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SENT TO:

Paul Lawrence

Steve Tone

Ross Scovotti

Eric Olstad
Mayor Donna Olson Receptionist Tamara Bader-Fleres
Department Heads Receptionist Debbie Blaney
Council Members Dep. Clerk Pili Hougan
Dep. Treasurer Julie Roberts Debbie Myren
City Attorney Matthew Dregne Stoughton News/Wisc. State Journal

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that
time, please use the Fifth Street entrances.




FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
December 14™, 2010 — 5:00 p.m.
City Hall, Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Alderpersons Steve Tone, Erik Olstad and Paul Lawrence.

Others Present:

Finance Director/Treasurer Laurie Sullivan, Mayor Donna Olson, Deputy Treasurer
Julie Roberts, Street Superintendant Karl Manthe and Planning Director Rodney
Scheel.

Absent and Excused: Ross Scovotti.

Call to order:
Moved Olstad, by seconded by Lawrence to approve the November 23", 2010
minutes as presented. Motion carried 3-0.

Communications:
Sullivan stated that the GFOA Department Head workshop is this Thursday from
9-4.

Recommendation to Approve Change Order — Paradise Pond:

The change order represents the minor adjustment to work on the Paradise Pond
pumping project. Scheel discussed additional rip rap work and erosion control
matting. Stated the change order is very appropriate for the work being done.
Staff recommends approval of change order #1 for $4,312. Moved by Lawrence,
seconded by Olstad to recommend Council approve change order #1 for $4,312.
Motion carried 3-0.

Recommendation to Approve Change Order — Senior Center Parking
Structure:

Scheel stated that during this project the concrete apron adjacent to the parking
deck was found to be significantly recessed and damaged. This work was not part
of the original scope of work, but created a large “bump” onto the new parking
deck surface. After this change order the project will still be completed under
budget by about $15,000. Moved by Olstad, seconded by Lawrence to
recommend Council approve change order #2 for $6,864. Carried 3-0.

Recommendation to Approve Change Order — Storm Water Utility:

Scheel stated that Strand has identified the need to delineate 146 additional
nonresidential properties that have been added or modified since the previous
work contained in the 2005 Stormwater Utility Study. This change order would
authorize the additional work for $3,500. Moved by Olstad seconded by Lawrence
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to recommend Council approve contingency funds in the amount of $3,500 for the
change order. Carried 3-0.

Public Works — East Main Street Project Alternate Bid:

Manthe stated that $498,000 was the original bid for this project. The original bid
has gone up to $530,000. The additional cost would be $84,000 for the alternate
bid to include an additional block between Henry Street and Amundson Parkway
which would include new curb and gutter, base course, asphalt and sidewalk.
Public Works is looking for a recommendation from Finance for funding. Staff
would like to proceed to have this block be an alternate in the bid. Sullivan stated
that the funds could come from Capital Projects. The EMS project came in under
budget and is looking like it will be completed by the end of the year. It looks like it
will be about $100,000 to $150,000 less than budgeted.

Consideration of Joshua Tilley Claim:

Lawrence would like some attorney recommendation regarding claims and setting
precedent. Is there any state law regarding any municipal liability? Moved by
Olstad, seconded by Lawrence to recommend Council deny the claim. Motion
carried 2-1 with tone voting noe.

Consideration of Jamison-Vinmans Claim:
Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Olstad to recommend Council deny the claim.
Motion carried unanimously.

Recommendation to Approve Resolution #  -10 Regarding Special Fund
Designations Per GASB 54:

The committee reviewed the ordinance for GASB 54 which requires us to classify
all of our special fund balances into nonspendable fund balances. There will be
some additional changes to the resolution and it will be brought back to committee
at the next meeting.

The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85 (1)(e), Deliberating or
Negotiating the Purchasing of Public Properties, the Investing of Public
Funds, or Conducting other Specified Public Business, Whenever
Competitive or Bargaining Reasons Require a Closed Session, and then
Reopen for the Reqular Course of Business re: Moe Property:

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Olstad to close the meeting per State Statute
19.85(1)(e). Voted by roll call with Lawrence, Olstad, Tone and Olson voting aye.

Moved by Lawrence, seconded by Olstad reopen the meeting for the regular
course of business.

Future agenda items:
GASB 54 — Stellar Services — Special assessment resolution for Movin’ Out —
Fund transfer for Movin’ Out.
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Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Olstad to adjourn at 6:43pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






2010 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2010 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
3/9/2010 Mirrored Stainless (streets) ($289)
BALANCE @ 11/11/2010 $79,711

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

8/10/2010 Senior Ctr Parking Deck ($19,000)
9/14/2010 Stormwater ($30,000)
12/14/2010 Stormwater Change Order 1 ($3,500)
11/9/2010 Budgeting for Outcomes ($15,000)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 11/11/2010 $12,211
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
11/10 11/10/2010 35848 2637 VOID - BARABOO PUBLIC LIBRARY ITEM LOST ON HOLD SHELF 29078010841214 215-46710 FINES 25.95 - 25.95 M
11/10 11/03/2010 36689 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L STREET - GAS USAGE 415497-010 NOV10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 91.06 91.06
11/10 11/03/2010 36690 2225 ANCORA STRING QUARTET 11/6/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 110610 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 1,000.00 1,000.00

HOUSE
11/10 11/03/2010 36691 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7445008 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 55.65

PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7445009 212-53271-314 CUSTODIAL SERVIC 68.99 124.64
11/10 11/03/2010 36692 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 102610 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 7,816.86 7,816.86
11/10 11/03/2010 36693 2405 AZTLAND LLC FIRE - JANITORIAL SERVICES OCT-10 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 864.00 864.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36694 160 BANKSTON, KAREN FOOD PANTRY PURCHASES 101410 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 34.82 34.82
11/10 11/03/2010 36695 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR COORDINATOR PAY NOV10 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 75.00 75.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36696 2776 CERQUA, DAVID SENIOR CENTER PARKING DECK 1117 400-57331-830 BUILDINGS/REMOD 350.00 350.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36697 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS POLICE - 8245 11 703 0007553 6488-NOV10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 189.98

LIBRARY - 8245 11 703 0002158 0172-NOV10 215-55110-289 COMPUTER CIRCU 79.99 269.97
11/10 11/03/2010 36698 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446837461 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69

RUGS AND SHOP TOWELS 446838705 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 104.24 158.93
11/10 11/03/2010 36699 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS RESOLUTION RECORDING 102910 100-56300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36700 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC CITY HALL - PEDESTRIAN SIGN 866470 100-51400-340 OPERATING SUPPL 416.80

STREET - SIGNS 866471 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 43.20 460.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36701 1633 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING RENEW RAFFLE LICENSE RAFFLE10 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 25.00 25.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36702 351 FASTENAL COMPANY STREET - PARTS WISTG32551 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 75.55 75.55
11/10 11/03/2010 36703 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CITY HALL - PEST CONTROL 102710 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 80.00

SENIOR CENTER - PEST CONTROL 110310 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.00 112.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36704 2777 JACOBSON, GERRY CRAFT SALES - SR CENTER 110210 100-54600-342 CENTER CRAFTS - 33.75 33.75
11/10 11/03/2010 36705 1699 JAECKEL, ED FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 110210 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 93.00 93.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36706 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 172241 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 340.00 340.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36707 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. PSB - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1579368568 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 708.75 708.75
11/10 11/03/2010 36708 505 KALLAND, DAVID CEMETERY MAINTENANCE NOV10 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 250.00 250.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36709 555 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC STREET - PARTS 4065420 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 83.88 83.88
11/10 11/03/2010 36710 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC STREET - PLOW & BODY 14157 400-57330-830 STREETS EQUIPME 51,117.00 51,117.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36711 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC OPEN/CLOSE GRAVES 201 100-54910-300 MISC - CEMETERY 1,340.00 1,340.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36712 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCIH RIVERSIDE MAINTENANCE 64288 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 2,370.50

WHEELER PRAIRIE MAINTENANCE 64289 100-54910-240 MAINTENANCE - CE 379.50 2,750.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36713 1665 MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORP LICENSE FOR MOVIES - SR CENTER 503674954 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 148.00 148.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36714 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC OFFICE SUPPLIES 28218 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 408.00 408.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36715 1351 OIL EQUIPMENT COMPANY JACK FOR HOIST - STREETS 0163275-IN 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 3,087.00 3,087.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36716 2774 POINTON COMMUNICATIONS RADIO - POLICE 17978 410-57210-820 POLICE DEPARTME 313.50 313.50
11/10 11/03/2010 36717 2111 POIRIER, LYNN REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000191.002 100-46752 REC INSTRUCTION 55.00 55.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36718 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC OPERA HOUSE - BADGES 1810 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 9.00 9.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36719 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA BOWLING SHIRTS - SR CENTER 192 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 154.00

EMS T-SHIRTS 185 603-52300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 1,589.30 1,743.30

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/03/2010 36720 738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC POLICE - SUPPLIES 1024384-IN 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 207.91 207.91
11/10 11/03/2010 36721 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC REPAIRS 762222B 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 495.00

REPAIR TRAFFIC LIGHTS 762223B 100-53420-340 STREET LIGHTING 190.00 685.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36722 2143 RIGDON, TERRY REIMBURSE - MATERIALS TO REPAIR 193268 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 208.00 208.00

PUMP
11/10 11/03/2010 36723 2177 ROWAN, PETER 11/5/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 110510 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 3,055.00 3,055.00

HOUSE
11/10 11/03/2010 36724 791 SCHIMELFENIG, LISA A CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 102210 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 125.00 125.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36725 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET REIMBURSE FOOD PANTRY 102210 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 2.38

SUPPLIES PURCHASED

FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 110110 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 310.00 312.38
11/10 11/03/2010 36726 2772 SPICE 11/6/10 PERFORMANCE - LIBRARY 110610 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 75.00 75.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36727 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP GENERAL SERVICES SEPT10 100-51300-215 CITY ATTORNEY C( 9,140.31

JERRY KING CLAIM 1107567 100-51900-153 SELF INSURED LO¢ 1,522.50

TIF #3 SEPT10 203-57150-860 LAND ACQUISITION 4,706.00 15,368.81
11/10 11/03/2010 36728 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC CAB SERVICE NOV10 100-51510-219 TAXI GRANT 15,336.41

SR CENTER - VOUCHERS 403 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 60.00 15,396.41
11/10 11/03/2010 36729 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL STREET - TESTING 100410 100-53300-151 BENEFITS - STREE’ 67.56

EMS - MEDS 101510 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 259.11 326.67
11/10 11/03/2010 36730 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES STREET - DIGGERS HOTLINE 010232 100-53440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 95.04

EMS - GAS USAGE 010233 603-52300-220 UTILITIES/MAINTEN 35.00 130.04
11/10 11/03/2010 36731 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC FOURTH STREET DAM MAINTENANCE NOV10 100-53300-350 BRIDGE/DAM REPA 400.00 400.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36732 2775 TOASTMAN INC 11/3/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 110310 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 2,500.00 2,500.00

HOUSE
11/10 11/03/2010 36733 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC PSB - SALT 457199 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 32.34 32.34
11/10 11/03/2010 36734 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LEGAL NOTICES - CLERKS 100075-OCT10 100-51420-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 946.96

EMPLOYMENT AD - CLERK 164323-0CT10 100-51420-340 OPERATING SUPPL 180.96

ELECTION NOTICES 100075-0OCT10 100-51440-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 598.28

STREET - ADS 164323-0CT10 100-53300-215 TREE TRIMMING/RE 361.92

SR. CENTER - ADS 100220-OCT10 100-54600-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 217.28

RDA 100075-OCT10 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 110.94 2,416.34
11/10 11/03/2010 36735 972 WASC ESSAY CONTEST 6TH GRADE ESSAY CONTEST - SR 102910 100-54600-350 PROGRAMMING - S 10.00 10.00

CENTER
11/10 11/03/2010 36736 2773 WFTOA ANNUAL CONFERENCE - HELSTAD & 10-08 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 340.00 340.00

O'NEIL
11/10 11/03/2010 36737 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  11/5/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 110510 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 195.00 195.00

HOUSE
11/10 11/03/2010 36738 1779 ZALK JOSEPHS FABRICATORS SCOREBOARD PARTS 1941 223-57620-820 PARK DEVELOPME 43.50 43.50
11/10 11/10/2010 36739 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL STREET - OXYGEN 105424773 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 13.02

PLASMA CUTTER - STREET 105445287 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 2,084.05 2,097.07

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/10/2010 36740 127 ANDERSON, CARRIE CRAFT SALES - SR CENTER 110310 100-54600-342 CENTER CRAFTS - 30.00 30.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36741 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO DISABILITY INCOME INSURANCE 2935000248 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 25.79 25.79
11/10 11/10/2010 36742 143 AT&T POLICE - 608 R71-8798 7987 NOV10 100-52100-210 TELEPHONE - POLI 68.85 68.85
11/10 11/10/2010 36743 147 AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON STREET - PARTS ID-7600 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 842.34

STREET - PARTS ID-7612 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 22.95
STREET - PARTS ID-7640 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI 899.00 1,764.29
11/10 11/10/2010 36744 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC FIRE - PARTS 132893 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 4.38 4.38
11/10 11/10/2010 36745 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 110210 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 7,717.50 7,717.50
11/10 11/10/2010 36746 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC NR716 138195 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 3,009.25
MOVING OUT 138212 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 11,824.36 14,833.61
11/10 11/10/2010 36747 2778 BARRERE, PAUL 11/12/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111210 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 2,500.00 2,500.00
HOUSE
11/10 11/10/2010 36748 2779 CAVANAUGH CLAIMS INC 11/13/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111310 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 6,580.00 6,580.00
HOUSE
11/10 11/10/2010 36749 225 CHASE, JEFFRY OPERA HOUSE - PIANO TUNE 102510 245-55190-342 EVENT EXPENSES 340.00 340.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36750 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446839983 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
11/10 11/10/2010 36751 248 COMDATA CORPORATION AAHX9 - ROUNDYS CHARGES - FOOD M03052112 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 1,209.47 1,209.47
PANTRY
11/10 11/10/2010 36752 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK ELECTION COSTS 2010-7 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 1,487.96 1,487.96
11/10 11/10/2010 36753 2781 FERTILIZER DEALER SUPPLY BRINE EQUIPMENT - STREET 757808-00 410-57331-820 STREET DEPARTMI  10,054.55 10,054.55
11/10 11/10/2010 36754 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1106100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,525.00 2,525.00
11/06/2010
11/10 11/10/2010 36755 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT PSB - PEST CONTROL 110310 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 72.00 72.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36756 475 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE STREET - REPAIRS 277054 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 149.04 149.04
11/10 11/10/2010 36757 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 172542 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 9.00 9.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36758 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC GARBAGE 34687 100-53620-215 GARBAGE COLLEC 53,817.44 53,817.44
11/10 11/10/2010 36759 534 KRUEGER, EARL FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 110310 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 150.00 150.00
NEED
11/10 11/10/2010 36760 607 MEGA RENTALS INC. REGROVE CROSSWALK 15963 100-53400-340 MATERIALS & SUPF 1,250.00 1,250.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36761 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR1106100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 400.00 400.00
Period: 11/06/2010
11/10 11/10/2010 36762 2256 OAKLAND, ANN MARIE REIMBUSRE - FOOD PANTRY 110310 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 400.62 400.62
11/10 11/10/2010 36763 1313 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL STREET - FURNACE REPAIRS 982 100-53300-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 204.84 204.84
11/10 11/10/2010 36764 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS CITY HALL OCT10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 764.76 764.76
11/10 11/10/2010 36765 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY POLICE - ACCESSORIES 2430 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 347.80 347.80
11/10 11/10/2010 36766 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2419 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 843.98 843.98
11/10 11/10/2010 36767 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY FIRE - CLOTHING 199433 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 230.95
FIRE - CLOTHING 200637 410-57220-820 FIRE DEPARTMENT 92.70 323.65
11/10 11/10/2010 36768 2701 SCHMUCKER, LESTER FARM MARKET VOUCHERS - SR IN 110310 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 96.00 96.00

NEED

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/10/2010 36769 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 110310 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY .20

FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 110810 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 2,200.00 2,200.20
11/10 11/10/2010 36770 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMER( ROOM TAX DRAW - FINANCE 110510 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 2,770.29 2,770.29
11/10 11/10/2010 36771 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC SYMPATHY PLANTS 73305 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 35.00

SYMPATHY PLANTS 73377 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 35.00

SYMPATHY PLANTS 73522 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 41.95 111.95
11/10 11/10/2010 36772 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL POLICE - BLOOD DRAWS & LABS POL OCT10 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 507.32 507.32
11/10 11/10/2010 36773 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES ROOM TAX DRAWS 110510 247-56710-215 TOURISM EXPENDI 9,696.02 9,696.02
11/10 11/10/2010 36774 873 STRANG INC EMS - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1010013 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 1,482.60 1,482.60
11/10 11/10/2010 36775 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSINC SR CENTER - SALT 457205 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 32.34 32.34
11/10 11/10/2010 36776 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE REC - UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OCT10 100-51930-523 UNEMPLOYMENT C 606.00 606.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36777 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC LIBRARY - COLLECTION COSTS 204233 215-55110-216 COLLECTION SERV 26.85 26.85
11/10 11/10/2010 36778 2782 UW SCHOOL OF BUSINESS PARKING PASS FOR 11/18/10 - 111810 100-51400-212 TRAVEL/CONFEREI 12.00 12.00

DONNA OLSON
11/10 11/10/2010 36779 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC POLICE - GAS CHARGES 869098459011 100-52100-335 VEHICLE FUEL - PC 7,622.12 7,622.12
11/10 11/10/2010 36780 2228 WEB-NET DOMAIN RENEWAL 11450 235-55100-721 LANDMARK COMMI 285.00 285.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36781 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF POLICE - DOJ TRANSACTIONS L1305T-OCT10 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 98.00

SR CENTER BACKGROUND CHECKS  G2655-OCT10 100-54600-202 FOUNDATION GRAI 21.00 119.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36782 1000 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE MANUFACTURING ASSESSMENT FEE 2010MANUF 100-51530-216 ASSESS MANUFAC 3,125.69 3,125.69
11/10 11/10/2010 36783 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON  11/13/10 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 111310 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 420.00 420.00

HOUSE
11/10 11/10/2010 36784 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL CITY HALL 1 YR SUBSCRIPTION 118940-10 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 123.50 123.50
11/10 11/10/2010 36785 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR1106100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLL L 631.37 631.37

11/06/2010
11/10 11/17/2010 36786 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC BILLING SERVICE - EMS 10374 603-52300-216 BILLING SERVICES 2,370.49 2,370.49
11/10 11/17/2010 36787 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC FIRE - SUPPLIES 109483-1 100-52200-240 MAINTENANCE - FIf 174.63 174.63
11/10 11/24/2010 36788 1125 VOID - AABERG, JANET ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM .00 .00
11/10 11/17/2010 36789 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L DEPOT - GAS USAGE 221332-010 NOV10 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 44.22

STREET - GAS USAGE 524165-001 NOV10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 19.67

MANDT PKWY - GAS USAGE 552542-001 NOV10 100-53300-220 UTILITES - STREET 14.52 78.41
11/10 11/17/2010 36790 2423 ANDREASSEN, MYRA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36791 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7441541 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 91.04 91.04
11/10 11/17/2010 36792 143 AT&T SR CENTER 608 R71-8535 535 1 NOV10 100-54600-210 TELEPHONE - SENI 61.20 61.20
11/10 11/17/2010 36793 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE 111210 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 42,520.28

ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 110910 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 4,202.34 46,722.62
11/10 11/17/2010 36794 151 AVENET LLC WEB HOSTING 27287 100-51800-215 CITY WEBSITE 816.00 816.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36795 159 BAKKEN, CLIFFORD FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,209.87 1,209.87
11/10 11/17/2010 36796 2758 BAUER & RAETHER BUILDERS INC EMS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT REQ#2 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM' 172,139.05 172,139.05
11/10 11/17/2010 36797 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,457.13 1,457.13

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/17/2010 36798 179 BJOIN, EUGENE FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 800.00 800.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36799 2791 BLAU, TOM REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000229.002 100-46750 RECREATION 66.00 66.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36800 204 BURDICK, DORIS ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36801 1254 BURDICK, THOMAS ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36802 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD CITY HALL - SUPPLIES 2214 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 61.99 61.99
11/10 11/17/2010 36803 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE - 8245 11 703 0004238 4447-NOV10 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 136.98 136.98
11/10 11/17/2010 36804 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36805 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36806 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446842568 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
11/10 11/17/2010 36807 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC FOOD PANTRY - JANITORIAL OCT10 100-53200-223 UTILITIES - FOOD P 1,079.00 1,079.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36808 1719 CORRAO, DIANE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36809 1706 CROSS, CLYDE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36810 1707 CROSS, MARY JO ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36811 1136 CURTISS, CINDY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 168.75 168.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36812 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER COUNTY SHARE OF COURT COSTS OCT10 100-22210 COURT FINES 1,417.00 1,417.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36813 289 DANKS, DANIEL FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,457.13 1,457.13
11/10 11/17/2010 36814 2792 DANNINGER, KRISTIN REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000230.002 100-46750 RECREATION 33.00 33.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36815 1137 DENEEN, CAROL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 82.50 82.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36816 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 36111 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 823.20

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 36524 100-53200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 296.18 1,119.38
11/10 11/17/2010 36817 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36818 1141 ELLINGSON, RON ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36819 350 FARR, JUNE FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 697.45 697.45
11/10 11/17/2010 36820 2785 FEMRITE, MARY REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-84928 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 77.96 77.96
11/10 11/17/2010 36821 1145 FENDRICK, MARY LOU ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36822 1224 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH USE OF FACILITIES FOR ELECTIONS 110910 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 100.00 100.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36823 1587 FITZGIBBON, SUE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36824 363 FORTNEY, RUTH ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36825 1147 FORTNEY, STEVE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36826 364 FORTON, OSCARJ FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,782.99 1,782.99
11/10 11/17/2010 36827 367 FOSDAL, NORRIS FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,188.66 1,188.66
11/10 11/17/2010 36828 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE OIL - STREET 53001 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 88.65 88.65
11/10 11/17/2010 36829 389 GARDNER, FRANK FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,295.23 1,295.23
11/10 11/17/2010 36830 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC OFFICE SUPPLIES o0w4887 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 88.40 88.40
11/10 11/17/2010 36831 1149 GRIGGS, MICHAEL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36832 417 GRIGGS, PAM ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36833 2793 GROOMS, KELLY REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000232.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36834 1151 HALOM, DIANE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 33.75 33.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36835 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT CHAMBER - PEST CONTROL 110310 100-53200-222 UTILITIES - DEPOT 22.00 22.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36836 434 HANSON, GABRIELLE FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 178.00 178.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/17/2010 36837 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36838 460 HORNER, DEAN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,044.00 1,044.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36839 1157 HORTON, RUSS ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36840 2794 HOWERY, CYNTHIA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000234.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36841 1159 JACOBSON, JANET ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36842 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC NETWORK ITEMS 39297 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 42.50

SYMANTEC RENEWALS & LICENSES 39308 100-51510-310 OFFICE SUPPLIES - 5,642.16 5,684.66
11/10 11/17/2010 36843 1160 JENSON, GREG ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36844 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. PSB - HVAC REPAIRS 1-1822529632 212-53271-340 MAINTENANCE-PSE 257.50 257.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36845 2587 JOHNSON JR, PAUL PAYROLL REJECT PAYROLLREJECT 100-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 110.82 110.82
11/10 11/17/2010 36846 496 JOHNSON, ELLEN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 266.50 266.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36847 1164 JOOSTEN, DARLENE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 30.00 30.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36848 1248 KAHL, EVELYN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36849 504 KAHL, TERRY EMS PLUMBING REPAIRS 11309 603-52300-820 CAPITAL-EMS REM! 793.65 793.65
11/10 11/17/2010 36850 1549 KEENEY, NANCY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36851 1249 KETTERER, AMY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36852 1244 KETTERER, TONY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36853 1166 KITTELSON, JACQUELYN K. ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 123.75 123.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36854 522 KITTLESON, PEARL FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 280.00 280.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36855 1167 KLINK, SARA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36856 1168 KOFFEE KUP POLICE - DEPARTMENT MEETING 0001060 100-52100-190 TRAINING - POLICE 156.00 156.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36857 1225 LAKEVIEW CHURCH USE OF FACILITIES FOR ELECTIONS 110910 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 100.00 100.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36858 545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 2618414 100-52100-215 OUTSIDE SERVICE! 36.75 36.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36859 2786 LAZZARO, MARY REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-163814 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 65.74 65.74
11/10 11/17/2010 36860 2795 LEE, GREG REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000233.002 100-46750 RECREATION 30.00 30.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36861 2787 LERVIK, LINDA REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-163770 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 99.52 99.52
11/10 11/17/2010 36862 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36863 582 MANTHE, ELLEN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 659.10 659.10
11/10 11/17/2010 36864 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 108.75 108.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36865 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING PARADISE POND CONSTRUCTION REQ4 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 106,976.37 106,976.37
11/10 11/17/2010 36866 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36867 1183 MC NAUGHTON, MARY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36868 1988 MCKENZIE, MICHAEL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36869 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC STREET - SUPPLIES 6337 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 919.58 919.58
11/10 11/17/2010 36870 1185 MILLER, RON ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36871 628 MOE, SEAMON FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,035.59 1,035.59
11/10 11/17/2010 36872 659 NITZSCHE, ROGER FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 2,003.55 2,003.55
11/10 11/17/2010 36873 673 OLSON, MARY J. FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 947.13 947.13
11/10 11/17/2010 36874 684 OTT, KRISTIN L ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 90.00 90.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36875 2784 0OZ PROPERTIES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 111010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 1,275.00 1,275.00
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11/10 11/17/2010 36876 2789 PELLETT, MARVIN REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-139185 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 76.61 76.61
11/10 11/17/2010 36877 2522 PHYSICIANS PLUS REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-102653 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 667.00 667.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36878 709 PIZZAPIT PIZZA - ELECTION WORKERS 110210 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 200.00 200.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36879 716 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 220.00 220.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36880 2788 QUANDAHL, ESTATE OF ARLINE REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-153833 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 76.61

REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-71477 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 64.73 141.34
11/10 11/17/2010 36881 753 RESTAT ADMINISTRATIVE FEE 139601 251-51930-215 AUXIANT CONTRAC 21.20

PHARMACY CLAIMS 1115985 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 5,830.14 5,851.34
11/10 11/17/2010 36882 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP SR. CENTER - METER USAGE 410595071 100-54600-240 MAINTENANCE - SE 93.00 93.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36883 760 RIGDON, CATHY FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,634.90 1,634.90
11/10 11/17/2010 36884 2099 ROSEBUD AGENCY INC 1/28/11 PERFORMANCE - OPERA 012811 245-55190-344 ARTIST GUARANTE 1,750.00 1,750.00

HOUSE
11/10 11/17/2010 36885 776 ROUNDYS FOOD PANTRY VOUCHERS 2450 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 821.32 821.32
11/10 11/17/2010 36886 786 SCHAPER EXCAVATING & CONSTRUC TANK REMOVAL & EXCAVATION 11564 204-57310-823 PROJECTS: MARAT 22,000.00 22,000.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36887 788 SCHEEL, RICHARD FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,602.84 1,602.84
11/10 11/17/2010 36888 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY EMS - SHIPPING 200674 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 6.00 6.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36889 2790 SCHUSTER, MARGUEITE REFUND OF AMBULANCE PAYMENT  10-87916 603-13015 3 RIVERS BILLING I 102.22 102.22
11/10 11/17/2010 36890 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SC HOLIDAY FUND PURCHASES 81230-1 233-55100-732 HOLIDAY FUND EX} 1,190.65 1,190.65
11/10 11/17/2010 36891 1588 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36892 1196 STAATS, YOLANDA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 112.50 112.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36893 1259 STACEY, EILEEN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36894 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL EMS - MEDS 102910 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 233.98 233.98
11/10 11/17/2010 36895 Information Only Check .00 100-21100 \%
11/10 11/17/2010 36896 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES FIRE UTILITIES OCT10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE  20,846.18 20,846.18
11/10 11/17/2010 36897 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 90346 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 1,144.00

POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 90399 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 72.00

POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 90402 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 72.00

POLICE - SERVICE ON SQUADS 90442 100-52100-330 VEHICLE EXPENSE 59.95 1,347.95
11/10 11/17/2010 36898 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36899 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 111110 100-55300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 775.00 775.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36900 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 86.25 86.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36901 1582 TEIGEN, DUWAYNE ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36902 1584 TEIGEN, MARILYN ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36903 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 2,185.70 2,185.70
11/10 11/17/2010 36904 1199 THOMPSON, CAROL Y ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36905 902 THOMPSON, DAVID FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,432.22 1,432.22
11/10 11/17/2010 36906 905 THORSON, ROGER FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,675.70 1,675.70
11/10 11/17/2010 36907 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36908 2796 TUITE, ALICIA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000231.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36909 1326 U.S.CELLULAR CABLE - PHONES 212113696-009 100-55500-216 STREAMING MEDIA 81.08 81.08
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11/10 11/17/2010 36910 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) POSTAGE 111210 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/ 3,000.00 3,000.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36911 1223 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH USE OF FACILITIES FOR ELECTIONS 110910 100-51440-340 OPERATING SUPPL 100.00 100.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36912 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM ** CPR CARDS 3994 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 35.00 35.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36913 2253 VANG, WASER FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111010 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 109.00 109.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36914 952 VENDEN, NORMAN FIREMENS PENSION PENSION10 243-52200-151 FIREMEN'S PENSIC 1,245.41 1,245.41
11/10 11/17/2010 36915 1204 VEUM, BARBARA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36916 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC RDA SERVICES 012086454.24 261-55100-340 MISC EXPENSE 2,424.75 2,424.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36917 2023 WALSVICK, MICHELLE REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000237.002 100-46750 RECREATION 65.00 65.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36918 1207 WEISS, MARY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36919 1594 WHEELER, BOB ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36920 1712 WHEELER, SYLVIA ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 56.25 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36921 1243 WILSON, JERRY ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36922 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL STATE SHARE OF COURT COSTS OCT10 100-22210 COURT FINES 2,633.80 2,633.80
11/10 11/17/2010 36923 1715 WOLLENZIEN, AL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36924 1716 WOLLENZIEN, GAIL ELECTION INSPECTOR PAY 110210 100-51440-120 WAGES - ELECTIOM 52.50 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36925 2797 ZIENTEK, VICTORIA REFUND - REC PROGRAM 2000235.002 100-46750 RECREATION 25.00 25.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36926 1218 AFFORDABLE DENTURES SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 006963 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 335.00 335.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36927 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL EMS - OXYGEN 105405509 603-52300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 18.00 18.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36928 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L FIRE - GAS USAGE 692863-001 NOV10 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 387.75

CITY HALL - GAS USAGE 412532-010 NOV10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 277.64

OPERA HOUSE - GAS USAGE 693540-001 NOV10 100-53200-220 UTILITIES - CITY HA 390.69

ANNEX - GAS USAGE 350445-011 NOV10 100-53200-221 UTILITIES - SENIOR 437.84

NORSE PARK - GAS USAGE 299524-010 NOV10 100-55200-245 BUILDING & GROUPM 15.42

PSB - GAS USAGE 381495-010 NOV10 212-53271-220 UTILITIES 337.39

LIBRARY - GAS USAGE 489096-001 NOV10 215-55110-221 HEAT 447.90 2,294.63
11/10  11/24/2010 36929 1688 AMAZON LIBRARY - BOOKS OCT10 215-55110-325 BOOKS 666.11 666.11
11/10 11/24/2010 36930 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC  FIRE - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7464093 100-52200-217 CLEANING SERVICI 91.04

CITY HALL - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7467575 100-53200-215 MAINT CONTRACTS 53.65

PSB - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 614-7467576 212-53271-314 CUSTODIAL SERVIC 66.99 211.68
11/10 11/24/2010 36931 1884 AUDIOGO LIBRARY - AUDIOVISUAL 403767 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 179.91 179.91
11/10  11/24/2010 36932 150 AUXIANT HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS 111610 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 8,977.89 8,977.89
11/10 11/24/2010 36933 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS BOOKS - LIBRARY OCT10 215-55110-325 BOOKS 7,049.46 7,049.46
11/10 11/24/2010 36934 199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC STREET - SUPPLIES 5103162 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 52.05

WEAR PLATES - STREET 5103163 100-53300-340 OPERATING SUPPL 1,588.40 1,640.45
11/10 11/24/2010 36935 1737 BUBRICK'S LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 388768 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTI! 13.42 13.42
11/10  11/24/2010 36936 204 BURDICK, DORIS CPR INSTRUCTOR PAY 111010 241-52400-252 EMS TRUST FUND | 125.00 125.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36937 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS EMS - 8245 11 703 0082044 7736-DEC10 603-52300-300 MISC - EMS 384.05 384.05
11/10  11/24/2010 36938 2802 CHECK ADVANCE SR IN NEED PAYMENT 1426134 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 710.04 710.04
11/10 11/24/2010 36939 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 UNIFORMS - STREET 446845209 100-53300-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 54.69 54.69
11/10 11/24/2010 36940 2800 CITIZEN PRINTING & PUBLISHING LIBRARY - BOOK 40167 215-55110-325 BOOKS 23.95 23.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No Vendor No Payee Invoice Description Invoice No Inv GL Acct GL Acct Title Inv Amount Check Amount
11/10 11/24/2010 36941 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C INSPECTION SERVICES STO1010 224-57345-340 SW OPERATING EX 735.00 735.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36942 302 DEMCO INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4009721 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 91.00

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4018515 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 106.82

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4024451 215-55110-342 SPECIALIZED SUPF 104.04

LIBRARY - MATERIALS 4007257 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 173.98 475.84
11/10 11/24/2010 36943 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN REC - BANNER 11346 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 122.00 122.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36944 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111710 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 92.00 92.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36945 385 GALE BOOKS - LIBRARY 16961599 215-55110-325 BOOKS 102.37

BOOKS - LIBRARY 16963799 215-55110-325 BOOKS 27.00 129.37
11/10 11/24/2010 36946 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. POLICE - CONTRACT - RADIOS 621701 100-52100-240 MAINTENANCE - PC 576.00 576.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36947 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC METER CLIC CHARGES - LIBRARY Oow9187 215-55110-240 EQUIPMENT MAINT 20.42 20.42
11/10 11/24/2010 36948 413 GREAT - WEST DEFERRED COMP Pay Period: PR1120100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 2,525.00 2,525.00

11/20/2010
11/10 11/24/2010 36949 1728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS RENT ASSISTANCE 111710 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 218.00 218.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36950 2799 HELLO DIRECT INC LIBRARY - PHONE HEADSET HD01563107 215-55110-820 EQUIPMENT REPLA 444.00 444.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36951 2801 HUMANA INSURANCE CO SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE 592923451 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 146.50 146.50
11/10 11/24/2010 36952 472 INKWORKS INC COURT - FORMS 19900 100-51200-340 OPERATING SUPPL 130.50 130.50
11/10 11/24/2010 36953 2264 JOHNSON, LUKE REIMBURSE FOR PAYROLL REJECT 111710 100-21500 PAYROLL PAYABLE 48.03 48.03
11/10 11/24/2010 36954 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE FIRE FUEL FOR GENERATOR 4446 100-52200-220 UTILITIES - FIRE DE 203.13 203.13
11/10 11/24/2010 36955 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. PHONE SYSTEM 2151 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 55.00 55.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36956 605 MEAD & HUNT INC. FOURTH STREET DAM PROJECT 219652 400-57391-820 4TH STREET DAM 5,087.00 5,087.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36957 610 MELLILAW S.C. LEGAL WORK 68499 100-51300-216 LEGAL HELP - PER! 5,288.50 5,288.50
11/10 11/24/2010 36958 617 MIDWEST TAPE AUDIOVISUAL OCT10 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 3,012.06 3,012.06
11/10 11/24/2010 36959 Information Only Check .00 100-21100
11/10 11/24/2010 36960 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA DEDUCTIONS DEC10 100-21560 INSURANCE PAYAE 1,886.52 1,886.52
11/10  11/24/2010 36961 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB DEFERRED COMP - N SHORE Pay PR1120100 100-21575 DEFERRED COMPE 400.00 400.00

Period: 11/20/2010
11/10 11/24/2010 36962 2803 PAULIN, VALERIE LOST & PAID BOOK REFUND - LINK 215-46710 FINES 11.50 11.50

LIBRARY
11/10 11/24/2010 36963 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY POSTAGE 111710 215-55110-211 POSTAGE (PETTY ( 41.67 41.67
11/10  11/24/2010 36964 715 POSTMASTER TOWER TIMES MAILING 111910 100-51510-211 POSTAGE - CITY H/ 904.54 904.54
11/10 11/24/2010 36965 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC OPERA HOUSE - BADGES 1882 245-55190-340 OPERATING SUPPL 21.00 21.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36966 727 QUALITY BOOKS INC LIBRARY - BOOKS 146179 215-55110-325 BOOKS 604.57 604.57
11/10 11/24/2010 36967 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC BOOKS - LIBRARY 1180296671 215-55110-328 AUDIO VISUAL 38.25

BOOKS - LIBRARY 1080174792 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 83.20

BOOKS - LIBRARY 1080296671 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 35.20 156.65
11/10 11/24/2010 36968 741 RECORDED BOOKS INC LIBRARY - MATERIALS 5047332 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 41.75 41.75
11/10  11/24/2010 36969 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC LIBRARY - ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 90251035 215-55110-250 REPAIR & MAINTEN 390.75 390.75
11/10 11/24/2010 36970 2753 SHARE THANKSGIVING BASKETS - FOOD 327241 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 125.00 125.00

PANTRY

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/24/2010 36971 812 SHOE BOXLTD POLICE - BOOTS 111710 100-52100-390 UNIFORM ALLOWAI 167.20 167.20
11/10 11/24/2010 36972 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET FOOD PANTRY SUPPLIES 111910 234-55100-724 FOOD PANTRY 26.30 26.30
11/10 11/24/2010 36973 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM WORKSHOP LUNCH 10-650 215-55110-212 TRAVEL/TRAINING 30.00

LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 10-633 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 407.00 437.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36974 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE LIBRARY - SUPPLIES 3143937688 215-55110-340 SUPPLIES - PRINTIM 113.35 113.35
11/10 11/24/2010 36975 2397 STATE BANK OF CROSS PLAINS SR IN NEED ASSISTANCE - PAYMENT 80332 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 966.75 966.75
11/10 11/24/2010 36976 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL FLU SHOTS FLU-10 251-51930-530 HEALTH INSURANC 2,254.70 2,254.70
11/10 11/24/2010 36977 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES LIGHT IN PARK 010242 223-57620-820 PARK DEVELOPME 386.57 386.57
11/10 11/24/2010 36978 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC SENIOR CENTER PARKING 0082281 400-57331-830 BUILDINGS/REMOD 1,057.44
ENGINEERING
JEFFERSON ST/VAN BUREN ST - 0082371 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 634.99 1,692.43
STORMWATER
11/10 11/24/2010 36979 874 STREET RAG T-SHIRTS - REC 112210 100-55300-315 ADS & PUBLICATIO 81.00 81.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36980 1326 U.S. CELLULAR CITY HALL - PHONES OCT10 100-51420-210 TELEPHONE - CITY 1,552.62 1,552.62
11/10 11/24/2010 36981 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC LIBRARY - ADS 127405-0CT10 217-55110-500 DESIGNATED 357.50 357.50
11/10 11/24/2010 36982 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC LINCOLN AVENUE DRAINAGE 013107225.07 400-57345-820 STORM SEWER 2,151.85 2,151.85
11/10 11/24/2010 36983 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 6 DOT DMV SUSPENSIONS - POLICE 112210 100-52100-340 OPERATING SUPPL 30.00 30.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36984 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC DISPATCH UNION DUES Pay Period: PR1120100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLLC 1,871.00 1,871.00
11/20/2010
11/10 11/24/2010 36985 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS GARNISHMENT 1 Pay Period: PR1120100 100-21590 OTHER PAYROLLC 631.37 631.37
11/20/2010
11/10 11/24/2010 36986 1695 XIONG, NENG FARM MARKET VOUCHERS 111710 231-54600-340 OPERATING EXPEN 19.00 19.00
Totals: 752,467.37 752,467.37

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Dated:

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate record of all checks written November 1, 2010 thru November 30, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

Finance:

Committee

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check






2010 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2010 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
3/9/2010 Mirrored Stainless (streets) ($289)
BALANCE @ 11/11/2010 $79,711

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

8/10/2010 Senior Ctr Parking Deck ($19,000)
9/14/2010 Stormwater ($30,000)
12/14/2010 Stormwater Change Order 1 ($3,500)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 11/11/2010 $27,211








CITY OF STOUGHTON Bank Reconciliation Page: 1

November 30, 2010 Dec 21, 2010 12:04pm
Period: 11/30/2010 (11/10) GL Account No: 00111100
Bank No: 3 Bank: US BANK CONSOLIDATED Bank Acct No: 182380188041
Report Criteria:
Department Only
Bank Statement Balance: 1,375,211.81 Book Balance Previous Month: 883,486.09
Outstanding Deposits: 18,368.80 Total Receipts: 1,740,803.48
Outstanding Checks: 27,895.39 Total Disbursements: 1,258,604.35
Bank Adjustments Amount Book Adjustments Amount
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
.00 .00
Bank Balance: 1,365,685.22 Book Balance: 1,365,685.22
Outstanding Deposits
Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount Deposit # Amount
29 3,032.60 30 15,336.20
Total: 18,368.80
Outstanding Checks
Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount Check # Amount
14 8,223.94 36735 10.00 36860 30.00 36954 203.13
35955 25.00 36798 800.00 36863 659.10 36955 55.00
36341 52.50 36804 56.25 36872 2,003.55 36957 5,288.50
36388 37.50 36805 56.25 36879 220.00 36961 400.00
36508 50.00 36808 56.25 36880 141.34 36963 41.67
36521 38.00 36809 52.50 36898 52.50 36964 904.54
36525 27.00 36810 52.50 36923 52.50 36965 21.00
36538 30.00 36812 1,417.00 36924 52.50 36970 125.00
36553 30.35 36813 1,457.13 36929 666.11 36972 26.30
36561 30.00 36814 33.00 36936 125.00 36973 437.00
36615 112.00 36821 52.50 36939 54.69 36979 81.00
36633 250.00 36829 1,295.23 36941 735.00 36981 357.50
36709 83.88 36833 30.00 36943 122.00 36983 30.00
36723 3,055.00 36834 33.75 36944 92.00 36984 1,871.00
36724 125.00 36836 178.00 36948 2,525.00 36985 631.37
36726 75.00 36839 52.50 36949 218.00 36986 19.00

Total: 36,119.33

*** Qutstanding Check Amount is Incorrect









001-11100
001-11101
001-13010
001-13015

001-19999

CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
November 30, 2010

Combined Cash Accounts

PRIMARY CHECKING
PAYROLL CHECKING
A/R CASH CLEARING
IMPROV DISTR CASH CLEARING

Total Combined Cash
CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS

1,365,685.22
.00
.00
.00

1,365,685.22

1,365,685.22)

Total Unallocated Cash .00

Cash Allocation Reconciliation
100 Allocation to GENERAL FUND 1,119,143.92
202 Allocation to TID #2 FUND 13.95
203 Allocation to TID #3 FUND 37,742.76
204 Allocation to TID #4 FUND 23,060.94)
205 Allocation to TID #4 FUND .00
212 Allocation to SAFETY BUILDING FUND 95.80
215 Allocation to LIBRARY FUND 11,635.92
217 Allocation to LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 514.09
221 Allocation to FIRE TRUCK FUND 6,322.65
222 Allocation to RIVER TRAIL FUND 2,624.54
223 Allocation to PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 16,420.60
224 Allocation to STORM SEWER FUND 2,483.56
227 Allocation to EMS TRUCK FUND .00
229 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 1,340.48
230 Allocation to TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 347.62
231 Allocation to SENIORS IN NEED 6,856.49
232 Allocation to SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 26,670.69
233 Allocation to HOLIDAY FUND 4,288.35
234 Allocation to FOOD PANTRY 8,008.62
235 Allocation to LANDMARKS 1,327.25
238 Allocation to PRESERVE AMERICA FUND .00
239 Allocation to STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
241 Allocation to EMS TRUST FUND 36,146.11
242 Allocation to FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 4,466.78
243 Allocation to FIRE PENSION FUND 876.05)
244  Allocation to CDBG FUND .20
245  Allocation to OPERA HOUSE FUND 87,579.91)
246 Allocation to OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND .00
247 Allocation to TOURISM FUND 1,385.65
250 Allocation to SICK LEAVE FUND 44,301.60)
251 Allocation to HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 135,866.76
260 Allocation to ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 50,096.78
261 Allocation to REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 48,689.06 )
270 Allocation to SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 55,541.67
300 Allocation to DEBT SERVICE FUND 20,092.96)
400 Allocation to CONSTRUCTION FUND 67,657.73
410 Allocation to CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 51,793.18
603 Allocation to FUND 603 58,716.41)

For Administration Use Only 92 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 12/21/2010 12:05pm Page: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON

Combined Cash Investment
November 30, 2010

Total Allocations to Other Funds 1,365,685.22
Allocation from Combined Cash Fund - 001-19999 ( 1,365,685.22)
Zero Proof if Allocations Balance .00

For Administration Use Only 92 % of the Fiscal Year has Elapsed 12/21/2010 12:05pm Page: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 17,654.51  3,290,662.99 241,489 ( 3,049,173.99) 1,362.66
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 142,380.58  2,275,975.00 2,184,015 (  91,960.00) 104.21
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 160,035.09  5,566,637.99 2,425,504 ( 3,141,133.99) 229.50
EXPENDITURES
PRINCIPAL .00  5,190,000.00 1,880,000  3,310,000.00 276.06
INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES .00 602,790.15 544,504 58,286.15 110.70
PRINCIPAL .00 1,522.25 1,000 522.25 152.22
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
PRINCIPAL .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 5,794,312.40 2,425,504  3,368,808.40 238.89
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 160,035.09 ( 227,674.41) 0 ( 227,674.41) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/22/2010  08:10AM PAGE: 1









REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND

TAXES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
TAXES

TAXES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

STREETS

STREETS

STREET CONSTRUCTION
STREETS

CURB & GUTTER
SIDEWALKS

STORM SEWER

4TH STREET DAM
SANITARY SEWER
WATER MAIN

PRIOR YEAR CARRYOVER
STREETS

STREETS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
72.38 1,634.33 0 ( 1,634.33) .00
.00 3,094,492.30 1,671,500 ( 1,422,992.30) 185.13
7238  3,096,126.63 1,671,500 ( 1,424,626.63) 185.23
.00 .00 85,500 (  85,500.00) .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
51,117.00 377,125.13 453,000 (  75,874.87) 83.25
1,407.44 52,239.11 140,000 ( 87,760.89) 37.31
.00 26,503.40 35,000 ( 8,496.60 ) 75.72
.00 126,802.87 139,000 ( 12,197.13) 91.23
109,763.21 850,251.02 819,000 31,251.02 103.82
5,087.00 9,122.00 0 9,122.00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
167,374.65  1,442,043.53 1,671,500 ( 229,456.47) 86.27
( 167,302.27) 1,654,083.10 0 1,654,083.10 .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/22/2010  08:10AM

PAGE: 1









REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON

SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FUND 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
TAXES .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TAXES .00 101,639.52 0 ( 101,639.52) .00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR .00 6,197.00 6,197 .00 100.00
TAXES 60 21.29 0 ( 21.29) .00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 173,232 173,232.00 .00
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 60 107,857.81 179,429 71,571.19 60.11
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 11,577.53 12,000 ( 422.47) 96.48
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 1,325.59 1,000 325,59 132,56
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 5,814.59 1,200 4,614.59 484.55
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,059.00 15,424.68 24,000 (  8575.32) 64.27
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 38,894.50 0 38,894.50 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 313.50 104,076.81 67,700 36,376.81 153.73
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 323.65 9,314.37 18,688 (  9,373.63) 49.84
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 17,870.54 34,994.21 35,300 ( 305.79) 99.13
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 187.00 6,049.00 11,500 (  5451.00) 52.60
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 2,172.25 3,000 ( 827.75) 72.41
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 6,005.01 2,100 3,905.01 285.95
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT .00 .00 0 .00 .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 20,753.69 235,648.54 176,488 59,160.54 133.52
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 20,753.09)( 127,790.73) 2,941 ( 130,731.73)(  4,345.15)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/22/2010  08:10AM

PAGE: 1









2010 Project #:

Capital Project:
2010 Budgeted Amount

Actual Bid Price
Contractor:
Engineer:
Contingency:

Monthly Expenses
January

February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Remaining Budget

2010 Capital Projects

10003

S VB St
$120,000

$2,600.00

$1,633.95
$6,249.91

$76,644.32

$87,128.18

$32,871.82

10004

Prospect Ln W
Sth to Main

$124,000

$7,975.50

$35,297.00
$65,569.85
$8,040.59
$3,981.18

$120,864.12

$3,135.88

10008

2010 Sdwlk

Rplcmnt
$110,000

$17,009.97
$1,428.05

$28,000.00
$50,000.00

-5327.48
$17,276.10

$113,386.64

-$3,386.64

10009

Paradise Pond

$200,000

$3,017.50
$1,706.50
$2,776.67
$13,009.85
$29,662.50
$2,822.21
$30,127.26
$36,914.18
$103,152.93
$106,976.37

$330,165.97

-$130,165.97

YTD Budget Summary

10010

Jefferson St

Phse 1
$410,500

$1,606.69
$11,345.44
$4,488.59
$7,955.95
$113,758.41
$170,733.64
$13,161.00
$2,047.52
$554.55
$634.99

$326,286.78

$84,213.22

10011

800 Blk Lincoln

$100,000

$1,502.40
$3,034.75
$3,256.25
$151.03
$5,158.54
$67,713.00
$404.10

$81,220.07

$18,779.93

10012

TSS Reduction

BMP #4
$53,000

$1,375.30
$1,267.50
$3,174.00
$3,626.79
$11,489.85
$1,195.25
$22,128.69

$30,871.31

Page 1 of 3







2010 Project #:

Capital Project:
2010 Budgeted Amount

Actual Bid Price
Contractor:
Engineer:
Contingency:

Monthly Expenses
January

February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Remaining Budget

2010 Capital Projects

10013

TSS Reduction
BMP#5

$99,000

$1,757.45
$3,318.50
$5,532.03

$2,605.90
$73,339.87
$552.50

$87,106.25

$11,893.75

10014

2010 BMP

Testing

$15,000

$1,193.75
$3,438.04

$165.00

$4,796.79

$10,203.21

10015

Chip & Crack

Seal

$75,000

$24,755.46

-$5,276.00

$58,889.30

$78,368.76

-$3,368.76

10017

Engineering
for 2011
$50,000

$2,973.82

$1,136.86

$884.56
$1,022.54

$6,017.78

$43,982.22

YTD Budget Summary

10018

Dmp Trck

Rplce #14
$105,000

-$21,500.00

$69,848.00
$51,117.00
$99,465.00

$5,535.00

10020

One Ton DT
Rplce #8

$50,000

$0.00

$50,000.00

10027
2010 Pool

Shelter
$24,000.00

$12,267.71
$7,777.65
$41.07
$173.25

$20,259.68

$3,740.32
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2010 Project #:

Capital Project:
2010 Budgeted Amount

Actual Bid Price
Contractor:
Engineer:
Contingency:

Monthly Expenses
January

February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December
Total

Remaining Budget

2010 Capital Projects

10033

Senior Ctr
Parking Deck
$150,000

$1,722.83
$2,867.88
$2,447.32
$144.17
$18,724.51
$4,665.28
$1,407.44

$31,979.43

$118,020.57

10034

2010 SW Util

Stdy
$30,000

$390.00
$3,737.25
$5,333.86
$3,722.56
$3,661.99
$2,972.60

$863.48

$20,681.74

$9,318.26

10035

$1,000,000

$16.00
$3,920.32
$11,865.50
$18,282.70
$20,653.50
$10,281.22
$6,415.12
$55,099.87
$174,415.30

$300,949.53

$699,050.47

10036

EMS Remodel |SW Operations

$4,047.00

$4,047.00

-$4,047.00

YTD Budget Summary

10000

MISC

-$2,899.20
$1,035.00

$3,000.00

$5,087.00
$6,222.80

-$6,222.80

2010 Totals

$2,715,500.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

-$2,899.20
$8,649.19
$16,805.19
$48,525.73
$69,095.35
$170,586.50
$295,354.15
$164,199.60
$231,784.28
$397,184.47
$341,789.95
$0.00
$1,741,075.21

$974,424.79
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CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 1

GL Period: 11/10 Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm
Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts
Account No Title Debit Credit
GENERAL FUND
100-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 1,119,143.92
100-11101 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11102 WELLS FARGO CHECKING ACCOUNT .00
100-11104 PETTY CASH 200.91
100-11110 BANK SWEEP ACCOUNT .00
100-11300 INVESTED PROCEEDS .00
100-11301 WELLSFARGO/DUNKIRK 510,470.00
100-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,580,513.57
100-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 83,890.35
100-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 200,000.00
GENERAL FUND Sub-Totals: 4,494,218.75 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #2 FUND
202-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #2 13.95
202-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
TID #2 FUND Sub-Totals: 13.95 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #3 FUND
203-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #3 37,742.76
203-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,248,786.45
203-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
TID #3 FUND Sub-Totals: 1,286,529.21 .00
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
204-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 23,060.94 -
204-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5.94

204-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 11/10

Page: 2
Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
TID #4 FUND Sub-Totals: 5.94 23,060.94 -
Net Income: .00
TID #4 FUND
TAXES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
205-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TIF #4 .00
205-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
205-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
TID #4 FUND
TAXES
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
CAPITAL OUTLAY
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER FINANCING USES
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND
212-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SAFETY BLDG 95.80
212-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SAFETY BUILDING FUND Sub-Totals: 95.80 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/10

Page: 3
Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
LIBRARY FUND
215-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY FUND 11,635.92
215-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 150,070.81
215-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LIBRARY FUND Sub-Totals: 161,706.73 .00
Net Income: .00
LANDFILL FUND
216-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDFILL FUND Sub-Totals: .00 .00
Net Income: .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
217-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LIBRARY SPEC 514.09
217-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 239,265.74
217-11305 INVESTMENTS-LGIP .00
217-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND Sub-Totals: 239,779.83 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE TRUCK FUND
221-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE TRUCK 6,322.65
221-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1.66
FIRE TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 6,324.31 .00
Net Income: .00
RIVER TRAIL FUND
222-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RIVER TRAIL 2,624.54
222-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 140.70
222-11305 LGIP INVESTMENTS .00







CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 11/10

Page: 4
Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
RIVER TRAIL FUND Sub-Totals: 2,765.24 .00
Net Income: .00
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
223-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PARK DEV 16,420.60
223-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 40,187.64
PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND Sub-Totals: 56,608.24 .00
Net Income: .00
STORM SEWER FUND
224-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- STORM SEWER 2,483.56
224-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,795.42
STORM SEWER FUND Sub-Totals: 19,278.98 .00
Net Income: .00
EMS TRUCK FUND
227-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUCK .00
227-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 81,783.90
EMS TRUCK FUND Sub-Totals: 81,783.90 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
229-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- WOOD SHOP 1,340.48
229-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 1,340.48 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/10

Page: 5
Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Account No Title Debit Credit
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND
230-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TWSP OUTREAC 347.62
230-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,355.74
TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND Sub-Totals: 2,703.36 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIORS IN NEED
231-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS 6,856.49
231-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 21,280.32
231-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SENIORS IN NEED Sub-Totals: 28,136.81 .00
Net Income: .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND
232-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SENIORS SPEC 26,670.69
232-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 293,572.18
232-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
232-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS .00
SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 320,242.87 .00
Net Income: .00
HOLIDAY FUND
233-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HOLIDAY FUND 4,288.35
233-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9,540.30
233-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HOLIDAY FUND Sub-Totals: 13,828.65 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/10

Page: 6
Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Account No Title Debit

Credit

FOOD PANTRY

.00

.00

.00

234-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FOOD PANTRY 8,008.62
234-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 62,954.72
234-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FOOD PANTRY Sub-Totals: 70,963.34

Net Income:

LANDMARKS

235-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- LANDMARKS 1,327.25
235-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,030.33
235-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
LANDMARKS Sub-Totals: 6,357.58

Net Income:

PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

238-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- PRES AMERICA .00
238-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
238-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00

.00

PRESERVE AMERICA FUND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Sub-Totals: .00

.00

Net Income:

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

239-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- ARTS COUNCIL 210.00
239-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00

.00

STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE Sub-Totals: 210.00

.00

Net Income:

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS

GL Period: 11/10

Page: 7
Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Net Income:

Account No Title Debit Credit
EMS TRUST FUND
241-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EMS TRUST 36,146.11
241-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 33,106.15
241-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
EMS TRUST FUND Sub-Totals: 69,252.26 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND
242-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-FIRE SPECIAL 4,466.78
242-11104 PETTY CASH .00
242-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 10,208.65
242-11306 PETER SPENCE ACCOUNT .00
FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND Sub-Totals: 14,675.43 .00
Net Income: .00
FIRE PENSION FUND
243-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- FIRE PENSION 876.05 -
243-11200 FIREMENS PENSION INVESTMENTS 543,520.25
243-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 15,060.38
243-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
FIRE PENSION FUND Sub-Totals: 558,580.63 876.05 -
Net Income: .00
CDBG FUND
244-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CDBG .20
244-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
CDBG FUND Sub-Totals: .20 .00

.00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 8

GL Period: 11/10 Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm
Account No Title Debit Credit
OPERA HOUSE FUND
245-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OPERA HOUSE 87,579.91 -
245-11102 US BANK CHECKING ACCOUNT- CC 41,154.15
245-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
245-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE FUND Sub-Totals: 41,154.15 87,579.91 -
Net Income: .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND
246-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- OH REPAIR .00
246-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 71,555.52
246-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND Sub-Totals: 71,555.52 .00
Net Income: .00
TOURISM FUND
247-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- TOURISM 1,385.65
247-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20,431.95
TOURISM FUND Sub-Totals: 21,817.60 .00
Net Income: .00
SICK LEAVE FUND
250-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- SICK LEAVE 44,301.60 -
250-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 5,047.89
250-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
SICK LEAVE FUND Sub-Totals: 5,047.89 44,301.60 -

Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS
GL Period: 11/10

Page: 9
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Account No Title Debit Credit
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND
251-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- HEALTH INS 135,866.76
251-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 50,042.52
251-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
HEALTH INSURANCE FUND Sub-Totals: 185,909.28 .00
Net Income: .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
260-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- EC DEV 50,096.78
260-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: 50,096.78 .00
Net Income: .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
261-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- RDA 48,689.06 -
261-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES Sub-Totals: .00 48,689.06 -
Net Income: .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
270-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- C&G SPECIAL 55,541.67
270-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND .00
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Sub-Totals: 55,541.67 .00
Net Income: .00








CITY OF STOUGHTON Trial Balance - CASH & INVESTMENTS Page: 10

GL Period: 11/10 Dec 21, 2010 12:06pm

Account No Title Debit Credit

DEBT SERVICE FUND

300-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- DEBT SERVICE 20,092.96 -
300-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
300-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 16,191.60
300-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL .00
DEBT SERVICE FUND Sub-Totals: 16,191.60 20,092.96 -
Net Income: .00
CONSTRUCTION FUND
400-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CONSTRUCTION 67,657.73
400-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
400-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 759,271.60
400-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 69,178.85
400-11310 WISC CD INVESTMENTS 1,000,000.00
CONSTRUCTION FUND Sub-Totals: 1,896,108.18 .00
Net Income: .00
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
410-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING- CAP OUTLAY 51,793.18
410-11105 WELLS FARGO MONEY MARKET .00
410-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8,384.02
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND Sub-Totals: 60,177.20 .00
Net Income: .00
FUND 603
603-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING-GENERAL FUND 58,716.41 -
603-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 698,091.27
FUND 603 Sub-Totals: 698,091.27 58,716.41 -
Net Income: .00
Grand Totals: 10,537,093.63 283,316.93 -
Net Income: .00
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Account No

Title

Debit

Credit

Report Criteria:
Account.Acct No = All
Actual Amounts










CITY OF STOUGHTON

Receipt Register - For Treasurer's Report
Receipt Date(s): 11/01/2010 - 11/30/2010

Page: 21
Dec 21, 2010 12:10pm

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount
CABLE DVD DUPLICATION 970.00
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 21,058.43
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 3,403.60
OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 5,339.92
OTHER REVENUES DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY 714.58
ANIMAL LICENSE 2011 DOG LICENSE # 72.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  BAILS/FINES 9,021.60
OTHER REVENUES 555,184.93
CLERKS OFFICE LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 10.00
CLERKS OFFICE OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 295.00
CLERKS OFFICE MISC LICENSES 75.00
PLANNING DEPT BUILDING PERMITS 1,906.16
PLANNING DEPT ELECTRICAL PERMIT 656.28
PLANNING DEPT PLUMBING PERMIT 476.28
PLANNING DEPT HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 529.71
PLANNING DEPT MISC BUILDING PERMIT 640.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  PARKING FINES 200.00
CLERKS OFFICE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 665.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  MISC REVENUES 112.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT DMV FEES 14,601.83
STREET DEPT STREET OPENING 275.00
STREET DEPT YARD WASTE FEES 300.00
STREET DEPT CEMETERY FEES 1,600.00
SENIOR CENTER CRAFT SALES 223.00
OTHER REVENUES MISC TAXABLE SALES 64.00
SENIOR CENTER MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,217.23
SENIOR CENTER NEWSLETTER 24.00
PARKS PARK RESERVATION 365.00
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 922.48
RECREATION INSTRUCTION FEES 6,588.73
CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 28,830.92
CABLE EQUIPMENT FEES (PEG) 1,984.75
CABLE MISC RECIEPTS 475.00
OTHER REVENUES SPECIAL ASSESSMENT INTEREST 811.50
SENIOR CENTER MISC RECEIPTS 2,000.00
SENIOR CENTER KITCHEN FUND 314.40
SENIOR CENTER DONATIONS 108.00
SENIOR CENTER CASE MANAGEMENT DONATIONS 200.00
STOUGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT  OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT 60.00
LIBRARY FINES 3,591.56
LIBRARY COPIES 151.47
LIBRARY MISC RECEIPTS 11.03
LIBRARY 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 300.00
LIBRARY 217-UNDESIGNATED DONATIONS 548.19
PLANNING DEPT STORMWATER AND EROSION 95.00
DONATIONS SENIORS IN NEED 1,376.32
DONATIONS HOLIDAY FUND 4,295.00
DONATIONS FOOD PANTRY 11,210.10
EMS CPR REVENUE 142.25
EMS DONATIONS 1,000.00
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES - ADVANCE 9,324.00
OPERA HOUSE TICKET SALES 9,611.00
OPERA HOUSE MEMBERSHIPS 300.00

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total
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Category

Distribution

Amount

OPERA HOUSE
OPERA HOUSE
OPERA HOUSE
OTHER REVENUES
OTHER REVENUES

Summary Totals:

ANNUAL PUBLICATION

TAX EXEMPT SALES
DONATIONS

ROOM TAX

SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT

375.00
934.80
140.00
841.01
3,212.00

712,755.06

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total









CITY OF STOUGHTON Journals Page: 1
OTHER CASH IN - PRIMARY CHECKING Dec 21, 2010 12:11pm
CRJE JOURNAL

Period: 11/30/2010 (11/10)

Report Criteria:
Transaction.Journal Code = crje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

11/30/2010 1 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 8,834.32
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 8,834.32 -

.00*

11/30/2010 2 TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 001-11100 4,807.00
TO RECORD MCCI LOAN PAYMENT 300-48250 4,807.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 3 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 001-11100 4,666.47
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSITS TO BANK 603-13015 4,666.47 -

.00*

11/30/2010 4 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO EMS CHEC 001-11100 285,535.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC TO EMS CHEC 603-11302 285,535.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 5 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 1,600.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 230-11302 1,600.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 6 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 150,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 400-11302 150,000.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 7 TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 001-11100 70,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER FROM WISC 215-49210 70,000.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 8 TO RECORD TRIP DEPOSIT 001-11100 177.00
TO RECORD TRIP DEPOSIT 100-22210 177.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 9 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 001-11100 10,876.35
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 603-13015 10,876.35 -

.00*

11/30/2010 10 TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 001-11100 6,695.34
TO RECORD EMS DEPOSIT TO BANK 603-13015 6,695.34 -

.00*

11/30/2010 11 TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 001-11100 1,235.38
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-48524 1,235.38 -

.00*

11/30/2010 12 PAYROLL REJECT JOHNSON, LUKE JOHNSON, PA 001-11100 158.85
PAYROLL REJECT JOHNSON, LUKE JOHNSON, PA 100-21500 158.85 -

.00*

11/30/2010 13 TO RECORD PAYROLL REJECT RICHTER, JUSTIN 001-11100 1,404.14
TO RECORD PAYROLL REJECT RICHTER, JUSTIN 100-21500 1,404.14 -

.00*

11/30/2010 14 TO RECORD INTERST EARNED 001-11100 11.57
TO RECORD INTERST EARNED 100-48110 11.57 -

.00*

11/30/2010 15 TO RECORD TRANSFER TO CHECKING 001-11100 500,000.00
TO RECORD TRANSFER TO CHECKING 100-11302 500,000.00 -

.00*

Documents: 15 Transactions: 30 Totals: 1,046,001.42 1,046,001.42 -









CITY OF STOUGHTON
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Page: 1
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
11/10 11/10/2010 35848 2637 VOID - BARABOO PUBLIC LIBRARY 25.95-M
11/10 11/03/2010 36689 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 91.06
11/10  11/03/2010 36690 2225 ANCORA STRING QUARTET 1,000.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36691 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 124.64
11/10 11/03/2010 36692 150 AUXIANT 7,816.86
11/10  11/03/2010 36693 2405 AZTLAND LLC 864.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36694 160 BANKSTON, KAREN 34.82
11/10  11/03/2010 36695 204 BURDICK, DORIS 75.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36696 2776 CERQUA, DAVID 350.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36697 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 269.97
11/10  11/03/2010 36698 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 158.93
11/10 11/03/2010 36699 282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 30.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36700 298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 460.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36701 1633 DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION -GAMING 25.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36702 351 FASTENAL COMPANY 75.55
11/10 11/03/2010 36703 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 112.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36704 2777 JACOBSON, GERRY 33.75
11/10  11/03/2010 36705 1699 JAECKEL, ED 93.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36706 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 340.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36707 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 708.75
11/10 11/03/2010 36708 505 KALLAND, DAVID 250.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36709 555 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC 83.88
11/10  11/03/2010 36710 573 MADISON TRUCK EQUIPMENT INC 51,117.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36711 608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,340.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36712 1346 MESSNER LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 2,750.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36713 1665 MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORP 148.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36714 2186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 408.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36715 1351 OIL EQUIPMENT COMPANY 3,087.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36716 2774 POINTON COMMUNICATIONS 313.50
11/10 11/03/2010 36717 2111 POIRIER, LYNN 55.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36718 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 9.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36719 2631 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA 1,743.30
11/10  11/03/2010 36720 738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 207.91
11/10 11/03/2010 36721 750 REMINGTON ELECTRIC INC 685.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36722 2143 RIGDON, TERRY 208.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36723 2177 ROWAN, PETER 3,055.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36724 791 SCHIMELFENIG, LISA A 125.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36725 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 312.38
11/10  11/03/2010 36726 2772 SPICE 75.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36727 2139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 15,368.81
11/10  11/03/2010 36728 849 STOUGHTON CAB LLC 15,396.41
11/10  11/03/2010 36729 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 326.67
11/10  11/03/2010 36730 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 130.04
11/10  11/03/2010 36731 868 STOUGHTON WATER POWER CO LLC 400.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36732 2775 TOASTMAN INC 2,500.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36733 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 32.34
11/10 11/03/2010 36734 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 2,416.34
11/10  11/03/2010 36735 972 WASC ESSAY CONTEST 10.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36736 2773 WFTOA 340.00
11/10 11/03/2010 36737 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 195.00
11/10  11/03/2010 36738 1779 ZALK JOSEPHS FABRICATORS 43.50
11/10 11/10/2010 36739 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 2,097.07
11/10 11/10/2010 36740 127 ANDERSON, CARRIE 30.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36741 142 ASSURITY LIFE INS CO 25.79
11/10 11/10/2010 36742 143 AT&T 68.85
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

Check Register - For Treasurer's Report

Check Issue Date(s): 11/01/2010 - 11/30/2010

Page: 2
Dec 21, 2010 12:12pm

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Amount
11/10 11/10/2010 36743 147 AUTO PARTS OF STOUGHTON 1,764.29
11/10 11/10/2010 36744 149 AUTO-WARES WISCONSIN INC 4.38
11/10 11/10/2010 36745 150 AUXIANT 7,717.50
11/10 11/10/2010 36746 2144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 14,833.61
11/10 11/10/2010 36747 2778 BARRERE, PAUL 2,500.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36748 2779 CAVANAUGH CLAIMS INC 6,580.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36749 225 CHASE, JEFFRY 340.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36750 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
11/10 11/10/2010 36751 248 COMDATA CORPORATION 1,209.47
11/10 11/10/2010 36752 271 DANE COUNTY CLERK 1,487.96
11/10 11/10/2010 36753 2781 FERTILIZER DEALER SUPPLY 10,054.55
11/10 11/10/2010 36754 413 GREAT - WEST 2,525.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36755 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 72.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36756 475 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 149.04
11/10 11/10/2010 36757 488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 9.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36758 2414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 53,817.44
11/10 11/10/2010 36759 534 KRUEGER, EARL 150.00
11/10  11/10/2010 36760 607 MEGA RENTALS INC. 1,250.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36761 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 400.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36762 2256 OAKLAND, ANN MARIE 400.62
11/10 11/10/2010 36763 1313 OLSON HEATING & SHEET METAL 204.84
11/10 11/10/2010 36764 679 ONE COMMUNICATIONS 764.76
11/10 11/10/2010 36765 724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 347.80
11/10 11/10/2010 36766 776 ROUNDYS 843.98
11/10  11/10/2010 36767 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY 323.65
11/10  11/10/2010 36768 2701 SCHMUCKER, LESTER 96.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36769 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 2,200.20
11/10 11/10/2010 36770 850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERC 2,770.29
11/10 11/10/2010 36771 855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 111.95
11/10 11/10/2010 36772 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 507.32
11/10 11/10/2010 36773 1937 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES 9,696.02
11/10 11/10/2010 36774 873 STRANG INC 1,482.60
11/10  11/10/2010 36775 916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 32.34
11/10 11/10/2010 36776 328 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 606.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36777 931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 26.85
11/10 11/10/2010 36778 2782 UW SCHOOL OF BUSINESS 12.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36779 2623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 7,622.12
11/10 11/10/2010 36780 2228 WEB-NET 285.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36781 998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 119.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36782 1000 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE 3,125.69
11/10  11/10/2010 36783 1001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 420.00
11/10 11/10/2010 36784 1019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 123.50
11/10 11/10/2010 36785 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 631.37
11/10 11/17/2010 36786 2541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,370.49
11/10 11/17/2010 36787 100 5 ALARM FIRE/SAFETY EQUIP INC 174.63
11/10 11/17/2010 36788 1125 VOID - AABERG, JANET .00
11/10 11/17/2010 36789 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 78.41
11/10 11/17/2010 36790 2423 ANDREASSEN, MYRA 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36791 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 91.04
11/10 11/17/2010 36792 143 AT&T 61.20
11/10 11/17/2010 36793 150 AUXIANT 46,722.62
11/10 11/17/2010 36794 151 AVENET LLC 816.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36795 159 BAKKEN, CLIFFORD 1,209.87
11/10 11/17/2010 36796 2758 BAUER & RAETHER BUILDERS INC 172,139.05
11/10 11/17/2010 36797 172 BERNDT, TIMOTHY J 1,457.13
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11/10 11/17/2010 36798 179 BJOIN, EUGENE 800.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36799 2791 BLAU, TOM 66.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36800 204 BURDICK, DORIS 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36801 1254 BURDICK, THOMAS 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36802 1222 CARTRIDGE WORLD 61.99
11/10 11/17/2010 36803 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 136.98
11/10 11/17/2010 36804 1252 CHRISTENSEN, ARCHIE 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36805 1251 CHRISTENSEN, PAT 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36806 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
11/10 11/17/2010 36807 2416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36808 1719 CORRAO, DIANE 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36809 1706 CROSS, CLYDE 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36810 1707 CROSS, MARY JO 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36811 1136 CURTISS, CINDY 168.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36812 284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,417.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36813 289 DANKS, DANIEL 1,457.13
11/10 11/17/2010 36814 2792 DANNINGER, KRISTIN 33.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36815 1137 DENEEN, CAROL 82.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36816 316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 1,119.38
11/10 11/17/2010 36817 1140 ELLINGSON, LOU ANN 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36818 1141 ELLINGSON, RON 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36819 350 FARR, JUNE 697.45
11/10 11/17/2010 36820 2785 FEMRITE, MARY 77.96
11/10 11/17/2010 36821 1145 FENDRICK, MARY LOU 52.50
11/10  11/17/2010 36822 1224 FIRST LUTHERAN CHURCH 100.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36823 1587 FITZGIBBON, SUE 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36824 363 FORTNEY, RUTH 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36825 1147 FORTNEY, STEVE 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36826 364 FORTON, OSCARJ 1,782.99
11/10 11/17/2010 36827 367 FOSDAL, NORRIS 1,188.66
11/10 11/17/2010 36828 2798 FRONTIER FS COOPERATIVE 88.65
11/10 11/17/2010 36829 389 GARDNER, FRANK 1,295.23
11/10  11/17/2010 36830 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 88.40
11/10 11/17/2010 36831 1149 GRIGGS, MICHAEL 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36832 417 GRIGGS, PAM 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36833 2793 GROOMS, KELLY 30.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36834 1151 HALOM, DIANE 33.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36835 432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 22.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36836 434 HANSON, GABRIELLE 178.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36837 1154 HENSCH, SHIRLEY ANN 56.25
11/10  11/17/2010 36838 460 HORNER, DEAN 1,044.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36839 1157 HORTON, RUSS 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36840 2794 HOWERY, CYNTHIA 25.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36841 1159 JACOBSON, JANET 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36842 487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 5,684.66
11/10 11/17/2010 36843 1160 JENSON, GREG 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36844 495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 257.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36845 2587 JOHNSON JR, PAUL 110.82
11/10 11/17/2010 36846 496 JOHNSON, ELLEN 266.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36847 1164 JOOSTEN, DARLENE 30.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36848 1248 KAHL, EVELYN 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36849 504 KAHL, TERRY 793.65
11/10 11/17/2010 36850 1549 KEENEY, NANCY 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36851 1249 KETTERER, AMY 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36852 1244 KETTERER, TONY 56.25
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11/10 11/17/2010 36853 1166 KITTELSON, JACQUELYN K. 123.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36854 522 KITTLESON, PEARL 280.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36855 1167 KLINK, SARA 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36856 1168 KOFFEE KUP 156.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36857 1225 LAKEVIEW CHURCH 100.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36858 545 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES 36.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36859 2786 LAZZARO, MARY 65.74
11/10 11/17/2010 36860 2795 LEE, GREG 30.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36861 2787 LERVIK, LINDA 99.52
11/10 11/17/2010 36862 1177 LUCHSINGER, MARIA 56.25
11/10  11/17/2010 36863 582 MANTHE, ELLEN 659.10
11/10 11/17/2010 36864 1181 MC GEEVER, BOB 108.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36865 2689 MC HUGH EXCAVATING & PLUMBING 106,976.37
11/10 11/17/2010 36866 1182 MC NAUGHTON, GLENN 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36867 1183 MC NAUGHTON, MARY 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36868 1988 MCKENZIE, MICHAEL 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36869 616 MIDWEST SAFETY SUPPLY LLC 919.58
11/10  11/17/2010 36870 1185 MILLER, RON 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36871 628 MOE, SEAMON 1,035.59
11/10 11/17/2010 36872 659 NITZSCHE, ROGER 2,003.55
11/10 11/17/2010 36873 673 OLSON, MARY J. 947.13
11/10 11/17/2010 36874 684 OTT, KRISTIN L 90.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36875 2784 0OZ PROPERTIES 1,275.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36876 2789 PELLETT, MARVIN 76.61
11/10  11/17/2010 36877 2522 PHYSICIANS PLUS 667.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36878 709 PIZZAPIT 200.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36879 716 PRAIRIE FARM PRODUCE 220.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36880 2788 QUANDAHL, ESTATE OF ARLINE 141.34
11/10 11/17/2010 36881 753 RESTAT 5,851.34
11/10 11/17/2010 36882 1215 RICOH AMERICAS CORP 93.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36883 760 RIGDON, CATHY 1,634.90
11/10 11/17/2010 36884 2099 ROSEBUD AGENCY INC 1,750.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36885 776 ROUNDYS 821.32
11/10 11/17/2010 36886 786 SCHAPER EXCAVATING & CONSTRUCT 22,000.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36887 788 SCHEEL, RICHARD 1,602.84
11/10 11/17/2010 36888 789 SCHENK-HUEGEL COMPANY 6.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36889 2790 SCHUSTER, MARGUEITE 102.22
11/10 11/17/2010 36890 802 SECOND HARVEST FOODBANK OF SOl 1,190.65
11/10 11/17/2010 36891 1588 SPANGLER, PHYLLIS 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36892 1196 STAATS, YOLANDA 112.50
11/10  11/17/2010 36893 1259 STACEY, EILEEN 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36894 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 233.98
11/10 11/17/2010 36895 Information Only Check .00 vV
11/10 11/17/2010 36896 862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 20,846.18
11/10 11/17/2010 36897 865 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO REPAIR | 1,347.95
11/10 11/17/2010 36898 1197 STRANDLIE, SUSAN 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36899 874 STREET RAG 775.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36900 1198 SWANGSTU, LINDA 86.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36901 1582 TEIGEN, DUWAYNE 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36902 1584 TEIGEN, MARILYN 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36903 897 TEIGEN, ODEAN A 2,185.70
11/10 11/17/2010 36904 1199 THOMPSON, CAROL Y 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36905 902 THOMPSON, DAVID 1,432.22
11/10 11/17/2010 36906 905 THORSON, ROGER 1,675.70
11/10 11/17/2010 36907 1201 TRIELOFF, GERALD 52.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10 11/17/2010 36908 2796 TUITE, ALICIA 25.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36909 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 81.08
11/10  11/17/2010 36910 927 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (HASLER) 3,000.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36911 1223 UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 100.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36912 944 UW HEALTH EAST-EMS PROGRAM *** 35.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36913 2253 VANG, WASER 109.00
11/10 11/17/2010 36914 952 VENDEN, NORMAN 1,245.41
11/10 11/17/2010 36915 1204 VEUM, BARBARA 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36916 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 2,424.75
11/10 11/17/2010 36917 2023 WALSVICK, MICHELLE 65.00
11/10  11/17/2010 36918 1207 WEISS, MARY 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36919 1594 WHEELER, BOB 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36920 1712 WHEELER, SYLVIA 56.25
11/10 11/17/2010 36921 1243 WILSON, JERRY 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36922 995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,633.80
11/10 11/17/2010 36923 1715 WOLLENZIEN, AL 52.50
11/10 11/17/2010 36924 1716 WOLLENZIEN, GAIL 52.50
11/10  11/17/2010 36925 2797 ZIENTEK, VICTORIA 25.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36926 1218 AFFORDABLE DENTURES 335.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36927 111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 18.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36928 115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 2,294.63
11/10  11/24/2010 36929 1688 AMAZON 666.11
11/10  11/24/2010 36930 134 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 211.68
11/10 11/24/2010 36931 1884 AUDIOGO 179.91
11/10  11/24/2010 36932 150 AUXIANT 8,977.89
11/10  11/24/2010 36933 157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 7,049.46
11/10 11/24/2010 36934 199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 1,640.45
11/10  11/24/2010 36935 1737 BUBRICK'S 13.42
11/10 11/24/2010 36936 204 BURDICK, DORIS 125.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36937 223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 384.05
11/10  11/24/2010 36938 2802 CHECK ADVANCE 710.04
11/10 11/24/2010 36939 237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 54.69
11/10  11/24/2010 36940 2800 CITIZEN PRINTING & PUBLISHING 23.95
11/10 11/24/2010 36941 286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 735.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36942 302 DEMCO INC 475.84
11/10  11/24/2010 36943 1538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 122.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36944 1619 EUGSTER FARM MARKET INC 92.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36945 385 GALE 129.37
11/10  11/24/2010 36946 392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 576.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36947 408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 20.42
11/10  11/24/2010 36948 413 GREAT - WEST 2,525.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36949 1728 GREENSPIRE APARTMENTS 218.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36950 2799 HELLO DIRECT INC 444.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36951 2801 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 146.50
11/10 11/24/2010 36952 472 INKWORKS INC 130.50
11/10  11/24/2010 36953 2264 JOHNSON, LUKE 48.03
11/10 11/24/2010 36954 541 LANDMARK SERVICES COOPERATIVE 203.13
11/10 11/24/2010 36955 1345 MADISON AREA COMM. SPEC. 55.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36956 605 MEAD & HUNT INC. 5,087.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36957 610 MELLI LAW S.C. 5,288.50
11/10  11/24/2010 36958 617 MIDWEST TAPE 3,012.06
11/10  11/24/2010 36959 Information Only Check .00 vV
11/10 11/24/2010 36960 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 1,886.52
11/10  11/24/2010 36961 662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 400.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36962 2803 PAULIN, VALERIE 11.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/10  11/24/2010 36963 704 PETTY CASH-STO LIBRARY 41.67
11/10 11/24/2010 36964 715 POSTMASTER 904.54
11/10  11/24/2010 36965 720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 21.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36966 727 QUALITY BOOKS INC 604.57
11/10 11/24/2010 36967 737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 156.65
11/10  11/24/2010 36968 741 RECORDED BOOKS INC 41.75
11/10 11/24/2010 36969 799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 390.75
11/10  11/24/2010 36970 2753 SHARE 125.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36971 812 SHOE BOXLTD 167.20
11/10 11/24/2010 36972 1054 SMYTH, MARGARET 26.30
11/10  11/24/2010 36973 827 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM 437.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36974 835 STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 113.35
11/10 11/24/2010 36975 2397 STATE BANK OF CROSS PLAINS 966.75
11/10  11/24/2010 36976 858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 2,254.70
11/10 11/24/2010 36977 866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 386.57
11/10  11/24/2010 36978 869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 1,692.43
11/10 11/24/2010 36979 874 STREET RAG 81.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36980 1326 U.S. CELLULAR 1,552.62
11/10 11/24/2010 36981 929 UNIFIED NEWSPAPER GROUP INC 357.50
11/10  11/24/2010 36982 959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 2,151.85
11/10 11/24/2010 36983 1004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 30.00
11/10 11/24/2010 36984 1014 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 1,871.00
11/10  11/24/2010 36985 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 631.37
11/10  11/24/2010 36986 1695 XIONG, NENG 19.00

Totals:

Dated: December 21, 2010

752,467.37

| Certify that the above listed invoices were properly approved and authorized and that this report provides an accurate
record of all checks written November 1, 2010 to November 30, 2010

City Finance Director/Treasurer:

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Transaction.Journal Code = cdje

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount

11/30/2010 1 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 3,023.00
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 3,023.00 -

.00*

11/30/2010 2 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 5,411.04
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 5,411.04 -

.00*

11/30/2010 3 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCITONS 100-21520 684.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCITONS 001-11100 684.39 -

.00*

11/30/2010 4 WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 100-21104 971.73
WISCONSIN SALES TAX PAYMENT 001-11100 971.73 -

.00*

11/30/2010 5 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED NOV 12 100-21511 8,730.49
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED NOV 12 001-11100 8,730.49 -

.00*

11/30/2010 6 EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED NOV 12 100-21510 15,384.42

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED NOV 12 100-21512 20,662.74

EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED NOV 12 100-21513 4,832.46
EFTPS PAYROLL WIRE DATED NOV 12 001-11100 40,879.62 -

.00*

11/30/2010 7 TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 251-51930-216 2,438.05
TO RECORD DELTA DENTAL WIRES 001-11100 2,438.05 -

.00*

11/30/2010 8 TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 100-46290 7,736.58
TO REALLOCATE MVD FEES 001-11100 7,736.58 -

.00*

11/30/2010 9 TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 100-21520 609.39
TO RECORD EBC PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS 001-11100 609.39 -

.00*

11/30/2010 10 EFTPS PAYROLL LONGEVITY 11/24 100-21510 6,410.33

EFTPS PAYROLL LONGEVITY 11/24 100-21512 13,429.90

EFTPS PAYROLL LONGEVITY 11/24 100-21513 3,141.28
EFTPS PAYROLL LONGEVITY 11/24 001-11100 22,981.51 -

.00*

11/30/2010 11 EFTPS PAYROLL 11/24 100-21510 15,119.47

EFTPS PAYROLL 11/24 100-21512 18,544.88

EFTPS PAYROLL 11/24 100-21513 4,337.04
EFTPS PAYROLL 11/24 001-11100 38,001.39 -

.00*

11/30/2010 12 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/24 LONGEVIT 100-21511 5,425.57
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/24 LONGEVIT 001-11100 5,425.57 -

.00*

11/30/2010 13 WIEFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/24 100-21511 8,448.65
WI EFT PAYROLL WIRE DATED 11/24 001-11100 8,448.65 -

.00*

11/30/2010 14 TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 8,223.94
TO RECORD US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 8,223.94 -

.00*

11/30/2010 15 US BANK COMML CARD 100-21101 13,197.69
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 13,197.69 -

.00*

11/30/2010 16 US BANK COMML CARD 215-55110-212 28.13

US BANK COMML CARD 100-54600-213 56.26

US BANK COMML CARD 215-55110-212 18.91







CITY OF STOUGHTON
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OTHER CASH DISBURSEMENTS - PRIMARY CHECKING

CDJE JOURNAL

Period: 11/30/2010 (11/10)

Page: 2
Dec 21, 2010 12:13pm

Date Ref No Payee or Description GL Account No Debit Amount  Credit Amount
US BANK COMML CARD 100-54600-213 32.99
US BANK COMML CARD 215-55110-212 24.24
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 160.53 -
.00*
11/30/2010 17 US BANK COMML CARD 100-56300-212 16.13
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 16.13 -
.00*
11/30/2010 18 US BANK COMML CARD 100-55300-212 150.35
US BANK COMML CARD 215-55110-341 23.83
US BANK COMML CARD 100-53300-212 209.95
US BANK COMML CARD 100-51440-340 40.00
US BANK COMML CARD 100-51100-212 20.05
US BANK COMML CARD 100-56300-212 19.40
US BANK COMML CARD 215-55110-212 60.14
US BANK COMML CARD 001-11100 523.72 -
.00*
11/30/2010 19 TO RECORD BANK FEE 100-51510-216 142.77
TO RECORD BANK FEE 001-11100 142.77 -
.00*
Documents: 19 Transactions: 54 Totals: 167,606.19 167,606.19 -
Report Criteria:

Transaction.Journal Code = cdje










REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

TAXES

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES
LICENSES & PERMITS

FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

LEGISLATIVE

JUDICIAL

LEGAL

MAYOR

CLERK

ELECTION

FINANCE DIRECTOR
ASSESSOR

CITY WEBSITE

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INSURANCE

LAW ENFORCEMENT

FIRE PROTECTION
AMBULANCE

INSPECTION

CITY BUILDINGS

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST
SNOW REMOVAL

ROAD RELATED FACILITIES
STREET LIGHTING
SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS
SANITATION

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
SENIOR CENTER

CEMETERY

CULTURE

PARKS

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS
YOUTH CENTER

CABLE

PLANNING

CONTINGENCY

TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET
.00 7,426,762.26 7,430,235 3,472.74 99.95
.00 .00 0 .00 .00
552,344.50 1,685,624.46 1,703,178 17,553.54 98.97
4,588.43 98,569.81 70,300 28,269.81) 140.21
6,185.68 83,955.74 120,000 36,044.26 69.96
52,204.53  1,151,303.44 1,131,502 19,801.44) 101.75
1,500.00 71,500.00 73,000 1,500.00 97.95
6,827.09 686,637.07 204,048 482,589.07) 336.51
.00 .00 150,000 150,000.00 .00
623,650.23 11,204,352.78 10,882,263 322,089.78) 102.96
3,895.45 39,931.53 47,505 7,573.47 84.06
7,474.99 75,056.34 85,020 9,963.66 88.28
12,524.81 59,681.46 108,400 48,718.54 55.06
6,324.51 73,200.75 74,706 1,505.25 97.99
11,353.82 189,926.86 219,002 29,075.14 86.72
5,560.35 21,785.99 20,600 1,185.99) 105.76
43,904.67 503,858.94 547,769 43,910.06 91.98
3,125.69 41,125.69 42,366 1,240.31 97.07
816.00 1,044.00 5,000 3,956.00 20.88
1,522.50 3,932.78 0 3,932.78) .00
521.74) 165,925.56 177,057 11,131.44 93.71
201,579.89  2,128,466.33 2,361,617 233,150.67 90.13
115,080.50 403,098.76 468,929 65,830.24 85.96
.00 487.63 0 487.63) .00
7,326.36 75,636.66 83,808 8,171.34 90.25
11,213.01 110,870.38 148,478 37,607.62 74.67
81,585.77 857,835.36 968,155 110,319.64 88.61
.00 38,586.83 70,600 32,013.17 54.66
1,966.08 11,755.52 0 11,755.52) .00
10,439.02 104,714.34 129,800 25,085.66 80.67
47.52 7,274.14 14,000 6,725.86 51.96
53,817.44 538,766.01 639,817 101,050.99 84.21
.00 110.00 0 110.00) .00
35,228.17 412,451.74 500,968 88,516.26 82.33
4,365.04 35,692.24 34,000 1,692.24) 104.98
49.35 6,842.25 7,500 657.75 91.23
8,427.84 166,733.66 193,336 26,602.34 86.24
13,361.38 215,852.19 242,032 26,179.81 89.18
4,008.17 49,956.26 58,944 8,987.74 84.75
16,190.01 146,671.41 165,326 18,654.59 88.72
16,695.55 168,872.33 187,367 18,494.67 90.13
.00 289.00 80,000 79,711.00 .36
.00 1,861,294.00 1,861,294 .00 100.00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/21/2010 12:18PM

PAGE: 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL .00 .00 442,872 442,872.00 .00
TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 26,500.00 595,352.00 887,677 292,325.00 67.07
LEGISLATIVE .00 50,000.00 0 ( 50,000.00) .00
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 703,862.15 9,163,078.94 10,873,945 1,710,866.06 84.27
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES ( 80,211.92) 2,041,273.84 8,318 (2,032,955.84) 24,540.44

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 12/21/2010 12:19PM PAGE: 2









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 215 - LIBRARY FUND

ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL  AMOUNT VARIANCE BUDGET

REVENUE

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES .00 236,341.31 239,973 3,631.69 98.49

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 3,757.48 33,659.49 26,500 ( 7,159.49) 127.02

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 9.79 421.79 0 ( 421.79) .00

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 70,000.00 589,352.00 519,352 (  70,000.00) 113.48

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 73,767.27 859,774.59 785,825 (  73,949.59) 109.41
EXPENDITURES

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 60,433.91 698,067.72 785,825 87,757.28 88.83

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 60,433.91 698,067.72 785,825 87,757.28 88.83

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 13,333.36 161,706.87 0 ( 161,706.87) .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/21/2010 12:19PM

PAGE: 1









CITY OF STOUGHTON
SUMMARY REVENUES / EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

REVENUE
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
TOTAL FUND REVENUE

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

ACTUAL  YTDACTUAL AMOUNT  VARIANCE BUDGET
11,220.80  275,650.80 368,140 92,489.20 74.88
142.45 24,728.68 4000 ( 20,728.68) 618.22

.00 .00 0 .00 .00
11,363.25  300,379.48 372,140 71,760.52 80.72
617.40 5,035.21 0 5,035.21 .00
28103.77  376,408.49 371,658 4,750.49 101.28
2872117  381,443.70 371,658 9,785.70 102.63

( 17,357.92)( 81,064.22) 482 ( 8154622)( 16,818.30)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

12/22/2010

08:09AM

PAGE: 1








CITY OF STOUGHTON

Parks and Recreation Department

MEMORANDUM
Date: 12/20/10
To: Laurie Sullivan
From: Tom Lynch
RE: Item for 12-28-10 Finance Committee Meeting

Approval of a $5000 Match for Youth Center Improvements

From the Parks and Recreation Committee minutes of 12-20-10

6. Youth Center Update

Lynch updated the committee on progress at the new youth center. The center has been open for
three weeks. Attendance has been climbing into the upper 20s lately. The second floor usage
should be approved on Thursday and open to the youth next Monday. Discussion moved to
helping the second level flooring and rear building overhang get completed.

Motion by Jenson, seconded by Olstad to recommend to Council to approve taking $5000 from
contingency as a match for continued youth center improvements. Motion passed 3-0

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
Monday, December 20, 2010
Hall of Fame Room

Present: Alderpersons, Sonny Swangstu, Greg Jenson , Eric Olstad and Parks and Recreation
Director Tom Lynch

Absent and Excused: Dave McKichan

Guests:

1. Call to Order
Meeting called to order by Swangstu at 6:02 PM.

2. Approval of Minutes for November 15, 2010
Motion by Olstad, seconded by Jenson, to approve the minutes from November 15, 2010. Motion
passed 3-0.

3. Communications
None

4. Rental Agreement with Community Living Connections

Lynch presented a lease agreement for the rental of a space in the Youth Center Building for
Community Living Connections. The agreement was based off the one currently used at the
Senior Center. Finance Director Laurie Sullivan assisted in the creation of the Document and
CLC has given preliminary approval on their end.

Motion by Jenson, seconded by Olstad to recommend to Finance to approve the lease
agreement with Community Living Connections for space and shared usage at the Stoughton
Area Youth Center, contingent on City Attorney approval. Motion passed 3-0.

5. Park Sign Ordinance

City Attorney Matt Dregne suggested changes to the sign ordinances that would support the
placement of advertising sign, per City policy, on ball field fencing without permit. The content of
the ordinance is basically the same as the last time it appeared at Council for the first reading.

Motion by Jenson seconded by Olstad to recommend to Council to approve an ordinance to
amend section 78-803(1), to create section 78-803(2)(L), and to amend section 78-810 (8),
relating to sign permits and the placement of signs on ball field fencing. Motion passed 3-0.

6. Youth Center Update

Lynch updated the committee on progress at the new youth center. The center has been open for
three weeks. Attendance has been climbing into the upper 20s lately. The second floor usage
should be approved on Thursday and open to the youth next Monday. Discussion moved to
helping the second level flooring and rear building overhang get completed.

Motion by Jenson, seconded by Olstad to recommend to Council to approve taking $5000 from
contingency as a match for continued youth center improvements. Motion passed 3-0

7. Future Agenda ltems

Motion to adjourn at 6:55 by Jenson, seconded by Olstad. Motion passed 3-0.






CITY OF STOUGHTON

Parks and Recreation Department

MEMORANDUM
Date: 12/20/10
To: Laurie Sullivan
From: Tom Lynch
RE: Item for 12-28-10 Finance Committee Meeting

Approval of Rental Agreement with Community Living Connections

From the Parks and Recreation Committee minutes of 12-20-10

4. Rental Agreement with Community Living Connections

Lynch presented a lease agreement for the rental of a space in the Youth Center Building for
Community Living Connections. The agreement was based off the one currently used at the
Senior Center. Finance Director Laurie Sullivan assisted in the creation of the Document and
CLC has given preliminary approval on their end.

Motion by Jenson, seconded by Olstad to recommend to Finance to approve the lease
agreement with Community Living Connections for space and shared usage at the Stoughton
Area Youth Center, contingent on City Attorney approval. Motion passed 3-0.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519
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4. Rental Agreement with Community Living Connections

Lynch presented a lease agreement for the rental of a space in the Youth Center Building for
Community Living Connections. The agreement was based off the one currently used at the
Senior Center. Finance Director Laurie Sullivan assisted in the creation of the Document and
CLC has given preliminary approval on their end.
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agreement with Community Living Connections for space and shared usage at the Stoughton
Area Youth Center, contingent on City Attorney approval. Motion passed 3-0.
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City Attorney Matt Dregne suggested changes to the sign ordinances that would support the
placement of advertising sign, per City policy, on ball field fencing without permit. The content of
the ordinance is basically the same as the last time it appeared at Council for the first reading.

Motion by Jenson seconded by Olstad to recommend to Council to approve an ordinance to
amend section 78-803(1), to create section 78-803(2)(L), and to amend section 78-810 (8),
relating to sign permits and the placement of signs on ball field fencing. Motion passed 3-0.

6. Youth Center Update

Lynch updated the committee on progress at the new youth center. The center has been open for
three weeks. Attendance has been climbing into the upper 20s lately. The second floor usage
should be approved on Thursday and open to the youth next Monday. Discussion moved to
helping the second level flooring and rear building overhang get completed.

Motion by Jenson, seconded by Olstad to recommend to Council to approve taking $5000 from
contingency as a match for continued youth center improvements. Motion passed 3-0

7. Future Agenda ltems

Motion to adjourn at 6:55 by Jenson, seconded by Olstad. Motion passed 3-0.





Real Estate Lease

This Lease Agreement (this “Lease”) is made effective as of February 1, 2011, by and
between City of Stoughton (“Landlord”), and Community Living Connections, Inc
(“Tenant”). The parties agree as follows:

PREMISES. Landlord, in consideration of the lease payments provided in this
Agreement, leases to Tenant the office in the southwest corner of the first floor
(“Premises”) at all times as well as the shared use of the remainder of the building located
at 567 E. MAIN STREET, STOUGHTON, WI 53589 during the hours 7:30 AM-3 PM
during school days and 7:30 AM-12 PM on non school days. Landlord will be
responsible for decisions regarding shared uses of the space outside of the Premises.

TERM. The lease term shall commence on February 1, 2011 and shall terminate on
January 31, 2012.

RENEWAL TERMS. This lease shall automatically renew for an additional period of
one year per renewal term on the same terms as this Lease, unless either party gives
written notice of the termination no later than sixty days prior to the end of the term or
renewal term.

LEASE PAYMENTS. Tenant shall pay to Landlord lease payments of $1200, payable
in advance, on the first day of each month. Such payments shall be made to the Landlord
at 381 E MAIN, STOUGHTON, WI 53589, as may be changed from time to time by
Landlord.

LATE PAYMENTS. Tenant shall also pay a late charge equal to $35.00 for each
payment that is not paid within ten days after the due date for such late payment.

NON-SUFFICENT FUNDS. Lessee shall be charged $25.00 for each check that is
returned to Lessor for lack of sufficient funds.

POSSESSION. Tenant shall be entitled to possession on the first day of the term of this
Lease, and shall yield possession to Landlord on the last day of the term of this Lease,
unless otherwise agreed by both parties in writing.

USE OF PREMISES. Tenant may use the Premises only for the operation of a
residential support center for adults with disabilities. The Premises may be used for any
other purpose only with the prior written consent of Landlord. Tenant shall notify
Landlord of any anticipated extended absence from the Premises not later than the first
day of the extended absence.

REMODELING OR STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant shall have the
obligation to conduct any construction or remodeling (at Tenant’s expense) that may be
required to use the Premises as specified above, and may construct such fixtures on the
Premises (at Tenant’s expense) that appropriately facilitate its use for such purposes.
Such construction shall be undertaken and such fixtures may be erected only with the
prior written consent of the City Finance Director, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld. All improvements are required to be installed to current building codes. All

-1-





Real Estate Lease
required permits and plan submittals are the responsibility of the Tenant. At the end of
the lease term, Tenant shall be entitled to remove (or at the request of Landlord shall
remove) such fixtures, and shall restore the Premises to substantially the same condition
of the Premises at the commencement of this Lease.

MAINTENANCE. Tenant shall have the responsibility to maintain the Premises in
good repair at all times.

ACCESS BY LANDLORD TO PREMISES. Subject to Tenant’s consent (which shall
not be unreasonably withheld), Landlord shall have the right to enter the Premises to
make inspections, provide necessary services, or show the unit to prospective buyers,
mortgagees, tenants or workmen. As provided by law, in the case of an emergency,
Landlord may enter the Premises without Tenant’s consent.

UTILITIES AND SERVICES. Tenant shall be responsible for the following utilities
and services in connection with the Premises:

- Telephone Service

- Data and Cable services

- Janitorial Services (office only)

Landlord shall be responsible for the following utilities and services in connection with
the Premises:

- Water & Sewer

- Electricity

- Gas

- Heating

- Janitorial Services (building excluding office)

- Standard Garbage & trash disposal

- Providing Parking

- Snow Removal

PROPERTY INSURANCE. Landlord and Tenant shall each be responsible to maintain
appropriate insurance for their respective interests in the Premises and property located
on the Premises.

LIABILITY INSURANCE. Tenant shall maintain public liability insurance with
personal injury limits of at least $500,000.00 for injury to one person, and $1,000,000.00
for any one accident, and a limit of at least $500,000.00 for damage to property. Tenant
shall deliver appropriate evidence to Landlord as proof that adequate insurance is in
force. Landlord shall have the right to require the Landlord receive notice of any
termination of such insurance policies.

INDEMNITY REGARDING USE OF PREMISES. Tenant agrees to indemnify, hold
harmless, and defend Landlord from and against any and all losses, claims, liabilities, and
expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, if any, which Landlord may suffer or incur
in connection with Tenant’s use of the Premises.

DANGEROQOUS MATERIALS. Tenant shall not keep or have on the Premises any
article or thing of dangerous, inflammable, or explosive character that might substantially

.





Real Estate Lease

increase the danger of fire on the Premises, or that might be considered hazardous by a
responsible insurance company, unless the prior written consent of Landlord is obtained
and proof of adequate insurance protection is provided by Tenant to Landlord.

TAXES. Taxes attributable to the Premises or the use of the Premises shall be allocated
as follows:
Real Estate Taxes — Landlord shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments for
the Premises.

Personal Taxes — Tenant shall pay all the personal taxes and any other charges
which may be levied against the Premises and which are attributable to Tenant’s
use of the Premises.

MECHANICS LIENS. Neither the Tenant nor anyone claiming through the Tenant
shall have the right to file mechanics liens or any other kind of lien on the Premises and
the filing of this Lease constitutes notice that such liens are invalid. Further, Tenant
agrees to give actual advance notice to any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers of
goods, labor, or services that such liens will not be valid.

DEFAULTS. Tenant shall be in default of this Lease, if Tenant fails to fulfill any lease
obligation or term by which Tenant is bound. Subject to any governing provisions of law
to the contrary, if Tenant fails to cure any financial obligation within five day(s) (or any
other obligation within fifteen day(s) after written notice of such default is provided by
Landlord to Tenant, Landlord may take possession of the Premises without further notice,
and without prejudicing Landlord’s rights to damages. In the alternative, Landlord may
elect to cure any default and the cost of such action shall be added to Tenant’s financial
obligations under this Lease. Tenant shall pay all costs, damages, and expenses suffered
by Landlord by reason of Tenant’s defaults.

CUMULATIVE RIGHTS. The rights of the parties under this Lease are cumulative,
and shall not be construed as exclusive unless otherwise required by law.

GOVERNING LAWS. This Lease shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Wisconsin.

ASSIGNABILITY/SUBLETTING. Tenant may not assign or sublease any interest in
the Premises without the prior written consent of Landlord, which shall not be
unreasonably withheld.

NOTICE. Notices under this Lease shall not be deemed valid unless given or served in
writing and forwarded by mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Landlord: Tenant:

City of Stoughton Community Living Connections

C/o Laurie Sullivan C/o Carrie Bublitz Cardarella
381 E Main St 6515 Watts Rd. Suite 100
Stoughton WI 53589 Madison, WI 53589





Real Estate Lease

Such addresses may be changed from time to time by either party by providing notice as
set forth above.

ENTIRE AGREEEMENT/AMENDMENT. This Lease Agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and there are no other promises or conditions in any other
agreement whether oral or written. This Lease may be modified or amended in writing, if
the writing is signed by the party obligated under the amendment.

SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Lease shall be held to be invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and
enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of this Lease is invalid or unenforceable,
but that by limiting such provision, it would become valid and enforceable, then such
provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

WAIVER. The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Lease shall not be
construed as a waiver or limitation of that party’s right to subsequently enforce and
compel strict compliance with every provision of this Lease.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS. Parking areas are open to the public and serve the
community as well as the tenants and their customers. All parking is required to occur in
designated stalls and not on grassed areas. Landlord provides one common sign location
upon which tenant may place a two by three foot decal advertising their business.
Appropriate lettering or logo is allowed on the front glass door. No other signage is
allowed.

Landlord:

City of Stoughton

Laurie Sullivan
Director of Finance & Economic Development

Tenant:

«Tenant»






CITY OF STOUGHTON

From the Office of the City Finance Director

MEMORANDUM

Date: December 22, 2010

To: Finance Committee, City Council
CC: Mayor

From: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director

RE:  Stellar Services — Release of Option to Repurchase

Stellar Services purchased Business Park North land from the City in 2009. As part of
the purchase agreement, Stellar Services was required to agree to an Option to
Repurchase the land by the City. Thisrequirement isincluded in the Purchase
Agreement to give the City the right to reacquire in the event that the land was not built
on in the required time period.

Stellar Services has fulfilled their part of the agreement and has built out and opened their
businessin 2010. Stellar Services and their financing agency WBD is requesting the
release of the lien on the property.

Attached is the Notice of Release, the cost of recording the document will be paid by
Stellar Services and their agent.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





Laurie Sullivan

From: Lois Bullis [Ibullis@staffordlaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 22, 2010 3:25 PM

To: Laurie Sullivan

Cc: Matthew Dregne

Subject: Stellar Release of Option to Repurchase Property
Attachments: Notice of Release of Option.mpd (00495005).PDF

Laurie — Matt Dregne has drafted the attached release and has signed it as to form. After the City reviews it and approves
it, would you have Mayor Olson and whoever is substituting for the City Clerk, sign it before a notary.

Below is the information on Janet Vener, the closing officer of WBD, who requested the release originally. | am going to
give Ms. Vener a call to tell her that you will be contacting her. She will drive to Stoughton to pick up the original and will
have it recorded. The WBD will pay the recording fees. | know she is anxious to have this matter wrapped up.

Give us a call or send an email if you have any questions. Otherwise, would you please call Ms. Vener as soon as the

release is available and let he know when she may pick it up. Thanks a lot.

Janet Vener, Closing Officer

Wisconsin Business Development Finance Corporation
PO Box 2717

Madison, WI 53701-2717

Tel: (608) 316-7124

Fax: (608) 819-0393

E-mail: jvener@wbd.org

Lois A. Bullis

Legal Assistant

Stafford Rosenbaum LLP

222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784

Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1784
608.259.2654

www.staffordlaw.com

If you receive this e-mail in error, use or disclosure is prohibited. Please notify me of the error by e-mail and delete this e-

mail. Thank you.





NOTICE OF RELEASE OF OPTION TO
REPURCHASE PROPERTY AGREEMENT

This Notice of Release of Option to Repurchase
Property Agreement is made by the City of
Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City").

RECITALS

A. The City and Stellar Commercial Properties,
LLC ("Stellar") executed an Option to
Repurchase Property Agreement on October
22, 2009 (the "Option"), which was recorded
with the Dane County Register of Deeds on
October 29, 2009 as Document No. 4606794.

B. The Option granted to the City an option to
purchase certain real estate described as
follows:

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING DATA

RETURN TO:

Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
P.O. Box 1784

Madison, WI 53701-7184

PIN.

281/0511-051-0255-2

Lot One (1) of Certified Survey Map No. 12821 recorded in the Dane
County, Wisconsin Register of Deeds Office in Volume 81 of Certified
Survey Maps, pages 152, 153, 154, as Document No. 4618776, in the City
of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "Property").

The Option conditioned the City's option to repurchase on two events:

1. If Stellar failed to acquire a building permit from the City within six
months from the date on which Stellar purchased the Property from the

City; or

2. If Stellar failed to commence construction of a principal structure on the
Property within seven months from the date on which Stellar purchased the

Property from the City.

Stellar has acquired a building permit from the City and has commenced

construction of a principal structure on the Property in accordance with the second
condition. Therefore, the City's option to repurchase has expired.

The City may not, and no longer desires to, exercise its option to purchase the

Property, and it is City's desire that the Option be cancelled and released from the

records of Dane County, Wisconsin.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals,

H:\ADOCS\0056491000024\00493170.DOCX
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1. The City hereby releases and cancels the Option and any and all of the
City's rights and interests therein.

2. This release and cancellation shall be effective immediately.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has executed this Release as of the date set
forth below.

CITY:
City of Stoughton
By
Date Donna Olson, Mayor
By
Date , City Clerk
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN
COUNTY OF DANE
| Personally came before me this day of , 2010, the
above-named Donna Olson and , to me known to be

the persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission:

Approved as to form:

7 P

Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney

Drafted by:

Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
P.O. Box 1784

Madison, WI 53701-1784
(608) 259-2618

HADOCS\0056491000024\00493170.DOCX
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OPTION TO REPURCHASE PROPERTY
AGREEMENT

THIS OPTION TO REPURCHASE PROPERTY
AGREEMENT (“Agreement™) is executed on the 23rd day
of October, 2009, by and between STELLAR
COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC (“Stellar™) and the
CITY OF STOUGHTON (the “City™).

RECITALS

A.  The City and Stellar executed an Offer to Purchase
and Addendum (the “Offer to Purchase™) governing
the terms and conditions of the sale of the following
described property from the City to Stellar:

Lots 30, 31, and 32, Stoughton Business Park
North, City of Stoughton, Dane County,
Wisconsin (the “Property™).

DANE COUNTY
REGISTER OF DEEDS

DOCUMENT #
4606794

10/29/2009 1:30 PM

Trans. Fee:
Exempt #:

Rec. Fee: 19.00
Pages: 5

RETURN TO:

Matthew P. Dregne
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP
P.O.Box 1784
_Madlsom WI53701-7184

281/0511 051-0240-6;
281/0511-051-0251-3;

281/0511-051-0262-0

B.  The City and Stellar desire to set forth terms upon which the City shall have the

option to repurchase the Property from Stellar.

€. The City’s sale of the Property to Owner is conditioned on the parties executing

and recording this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals, and the mutual promises,
obligations and benefits provided under this Agreement and the Offer to Purchase, receipt
and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the City and Stellar agree as follows:

1. Recitals Incorporated. The recitals stated above are incorporated in this

Agreement by reference.

2. City’s Repurchase Rights, The City shall have the right to purchase the

Property for $78,255:

a If Stellar fails to acquire 2 building permit from the City within six
months from the date on which Stellar purchases the Property from

the City; or

If Stellar fails to commence construction of a principal structure on
the Property within seven months from the date on which Stellar

1028090902 PURSUANT TO §77.25(2).
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purchases the Property from the City. For purposes of this
Agreement, “commence construction” means that Stellar has
completed the foundation for a building in accordance with the site
plan approved by the City Planning Commission.

The City shall notify Stellar in writing if it intends to exercise its opticn to
purchase the Property.

3. Term of the Apreement. This Agreement shall expire when Stellar acquires
a building permit from the City and commences construction of a principal structure on
the Property in accordance with paragraph 2 above,

4. Repurchase Transaction. If the City provides written notice of its intent to
exercise its option to purchase the Property, Stellar shall, not more than thirty (30) days
after receiving the City’s written notice (or at such other time and place as the Parties

may mutually agree), convey the Property to the City by warranty deed in fee simple, free
- and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except the liens and encumbrances applicable to
the Property on July 21, 2009. Further, Stellar shall give evidence of title in the form of
an owner’s policy of title insurance in the amount of the purchase price on a current
ALTA form issued by an insurer licensed to write title insurance in Wisconsin, Seller
shall pay all costs of providing title evidence.

5. Remedies. The City shall have all remedies provided by this Agreement,
and all remedies provided at law or in equity, necessary to cure any default or remedy
any damages under this Agreement. Stellar expressly acknowledges that the City shall
have the remedy of specific performance if Stellar breaches this Agreement.

6. Apreement Runs with the Land. This Agreement shall run with the land
and shall be binding on Stellar and on any and all of Stellar’s heirs, successors and
‘assigns, and on any and all of the respective successor legal or beneficial owners of all or
any portion of the Property.

7. Recording. The City may record this Agreement with the Dane County
Register of Deeds Office. Stellar shall pay the cost of recording this Agreement.

8. Entire Agreement;: Amendments. This Agreement, the Offer to Purchase,
and the Tax Agreement, which is Attachment B to the Offer to Purchase, encompass the
entire agreement of the parties. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be made in -
writing, signed by both parties.

9. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is determined to be invalid or
unenforceable, the rest of the Agreement shall remain in effect.

HADOCS\005649\060024100338882 DOCK 2
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10.  Waiver. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be deemed a
continuing waiver of that breach or a waiver of any other breach of this Agreement,

11.  Interpretation of Agreement. The parties acknowledge that this Agreement
is the product of joint negotiations. If any dispute arises concerning the interpretation of

this Agreement, neither party shall be deemed the drafter of this Agreement for purposes
of its interpretation.

12, Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be
deemed given when deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the party at
the address stated below or when actually received by the party, whichever is first. The
addresses are:

To City: _ City Clerk
City of Stoughton
381 E.. Main St.
Stoughton, WI 53589
To Owner: _ Edward G. Bierer

Stellar Commercial Properties, LLC
4123 Terminal Drive, Suite 240
P.O. Box 320

McFarland, WI 53558

Addresses may be changed by notice given in the manner provided in this section.
13. Governing Law. This Agreement has been negotiated and signed in the

State of Wisconsin and shall be governed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with
the laws of the United States and the State of Wisconsin.

H\DOCS\005645\000024100338582.DOCXK 3
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the
date first set forth above.

CITY:
City of Stoughton

NIy &

JMrifﬁn, Mayor / - B

By PY2arerne

Luann Alme, Clerk

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY CF DANE

Personally came before me this Z2z# day of _Fetodesr3 __, 2009, the
above-named Jim Griffin and Luann Alme, to me known to be the persons who executed
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission:_Z./&- 7/

Approved as to form:

GEE PP

“Matthew P. Dregne
City Attorney

HADOTSW05649\000024\00338852.0CX .
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OWNER: ,
Stellar Commercial Properties, LLC

-
gzward G. Bierer, Registered Agent
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN
COUNTY OF DANE

rd
Personally came before me thisgé day of OCthf‘ , 2009, the
above-named Edward G. Bierer, to me known to be the person who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

i Mr .
Notary ®Ablic, State of Wisconsif & Mbeﬁb Rugat
My Commission:_{l-4~\2,

Wiy
SNBERLY 0%,
S Qi 0,
» b ()
This instrument drafted by: § 7 WOTARy ™, 2
Matthew P. Dregne: E i et | E
Stafford Rosenbaum LLP 20 PUBLIC #ad
P.0. Box 1784 D S
Madison, WI 53701 | %‘,ﬂoﬁ“‘m"s 5
608/256-0226 A
THIS IS NOT A CONVEYANCE PER
STATE STATUTE 77.21(1)
HADOCS\W005649\000024\00338852.DOCK 5
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ALTA COMMITMENT

Chicage Pitie Insurance Company

SCHEDULE A

Prepared for: wIscoNsION BUSINHSS DEVELCPMENT ce:
P.O. BOX 2717
MADISON, WI 53701

Attention: JANET VENER

Commitment No.: Office File No.; Effective Date:
C-202239 UPD July 22, 2010
at 5:59 A.M.

1. Policy or Policies to be Issued:
ALTA Owner's Policy (6-17-06) Amount$ - _ _ _ . _ _ _

Proposed Insured:

ALTA Loan Policy (6-17-086) Amount$ 1,069,000.00
Proposed Insured: MONONA $TATE BANK, their respective successors and cr assigns, as
their interest may appear

Amount $864,000.00
Proposed Insured: WISCONSIN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT FINANCE CORPORATION AND U.S.
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, AS THEIR INTEREST MAY APPEAR THETIR SUCCHESSORS
AND/OR ASSIGNS.

2. Title to the fee simple estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this Commitment is at the effective
date hereof of record in

STELLAR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC.

8. The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

Lot One (1) of Certified Survey Map No., 12821 recorded in the Dane County,
Wisconsin Register of Deeds Office in Volume 81 of Certified Survey Maps,
bages 152, 153, 154, as Document No. 4618776, in the City of Stoughton, Dane
County, Wisconsin.

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 281-0511-051-0255-2 (NEW}

Dane County Title Compal:ljy 901 S. Whitney Wa;iz Madison, Wisconsin 537 11
(608)271-286)0, (608)271-88 3 Fax, (800)626-9735 Toll Free, www.danecountytitle.com





Office File Number:

Commitment Number:

ALTA COMMITMENT

Chicago Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE B - SECTION 1

C-202239 UPD

Requirements

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

a. Paymentto or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for the estate or interest to be

insured.

b. Payment to the Company of the premiums, fees and charges for the policy,

¢. Properinstrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be executed and duly filed for record, to wit:

1. Mortgage from STELLAR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC to MONONA STATE BANK, in
the amount of $1,069,000.00.

2. Mortgage from STELLAR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC to WISCONSIN BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT, in the amount: of $864,000.00.

d. The Company must be provided with any amendments to Articles of Organization
and Operating Agreement of STELLAR COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC.

W ok e ook 3 Rk W W N

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 281-0511-051-0240-6
2009 Lottery credit given: § 0
2009 First dollar credit given: $ 0

2009 net real estate taxes:

$ 848,11 (PAID IN FULL)

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER: 281-0511-051-0251-3

2009 Lottery credit given: $§ 0

2009 First dollar credit given: § 0

2009 net real estate taxes: $ 889.49 (PAID IN FULL)

TAX ROLL PARCEL NUMBER:

281-0511-051-0262-0

2009 Lottery credit given: § 0
2009 First dollar credit given: $ 0

2009 net real estate taxes:

SCHEDULE B - Sectlon 1

$ 930.85 (PATD IN FULL)





ALTA COMMITMENT

Chicago Title Insurance Compamny

SCHEDULE B - SECTION 2

Office File Number:

Commitment Number: ¢-202239 upp
Exceptions

The polioy or policies to he issued will contain exceptons to the following unless the same are disposed of ta the salisfaction
of the Company.

1. Defects, llens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, If any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching
subsequent to the effeclive date hereof but prior to the date the propesed insured acquires for value of record the estate or
interest or mortgage therson covered by this Commitment.

NOTE: Exception 1. will be removed only if no intervening matters appear of racord between the sffactive date of this commitment
and the rscording of the Instruments called for at ltem {c) of Schedule B-1, or if a gap endorsement is issued in conjunction with
thig commitment and the requirements for the lssuance of “gap* coverage as described in the endorsement are met, including the payment
of the premlum.

2. Special taxes or assessments, if any,

NOTE: Exception 2. will be removed only if the Company recelves wiitten evidence from the municipality that thera are no special
assassments against the land, or that all such ltems have been pald in full,

8. Liens, hook-up charges of fees, deferred charges, reserve capacity assessments, impact fees, or other charges or fees due and
on the development of Improvement of the fand, whether assessed or charged before or after the Date of the Palicy.

The Company assures lhe priority of the lien of the Insured mortgage over any such lien, charges or fea.

NOTE: Exception 3. will be remaved only it the Company receives (1) wiitten evidence from the municipality that thera are no
deferred charges, hookup fees, or other fees or charges attaching to the property; (2) evidence that the land containg a complated
building; and (3} a stalement showing that the land has a water and sewer use account. |f the land Is vacant, this exception
will not be removed,

4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnlshed, Imposed by law and not shown
by the public records.

NOTE: Exception 4. will ba removed only if the Company receives the Construction Work and Tenanis Affidavit on the form furnished
by the Company and the following Is true:

NO WORK DONE: The Affidavit must establish that thers has been no lienable construclion work in the pravious six monthe,

REPAIR WORK DONE: If repair work has bean done on an existing structure in the last six menths, the atfidavit must accurately disclose
all parties who have done lienable work in the last six months, and have attached 1o it original full waivers of fien from each person
or company

NEW CONSTRUCTION: If the property contains a newly-built structure, the Affidavit must incorporate a complete list of all parties who
have done lienable work in the last six months, and have altached to it ariginal full walvers of lien from each person or company. If
Exception 4. Is removed, it will be replaced by the following exception: “Any construction llen clalm by & party not shown on the
Construction Work and Tenants Affidavit supplied to the Company.*

6.  Rights or claims of partles in possession hot shown by the public records.
NOTE: Exception 5, will be removed only if the Company recelves the Construction Work and Tenanls Aflidavit on the form furmished by
the Company. If the affidavit shows that there are tenants, Exception . will be replacad by an exception for the rights of the
tenants disclosed by the Affidavit.

8. Any encroachment, encumbranes, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate
and complete land survey of the Land,

SCHEDULE B - Sectlon 2 page 1





ALTA COMMITMENT

Chicago Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE B - SECTION 2

Office File Number:

Commitment Number: ©-202239 UPD

Exceptions (continued)

7. Easements or clalms of sassments not shown by public records.
8.  Any dlalm of adverse possession or prescriptive easement.

NOTE: Exception 6. 7. & 6. will be removed only if the Gompany receives an original sutvey which (1) has a current daie, (2) is
salislactory to the Company, and (3) complies with current ALTA/AGSM Minimum Survey Standards or Wisoonsin Administrative Code
AE-7. If the survey shows matters which affect the title to the properly, Exceptions f. g. & h. will be replaced by exceptions
describing those matters.

8. General and speclal taxes for the year 2009 and subsaquent years,

10. Utility easement across the captioned premises as set forth on the recorded

plat.
Partially released by instrument recorded on August 11, 2009, as Document

No. 4584862,

11. Storm sewer and drainage easements as set forth on the recorded plat.

12. Notations as set forth on the recorded plat.

13. Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions contained in instrument recorded on
March 31, 1994, as Document No. 2588027, BUT OMITTING ANY COVENANT OR

RESTRICTION BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, HANDICAP, FAMILIAL STATUS OR
NATIONAL ORIGIN,

14. Declaration of Restrictions contained in instrument recorded on June 23, 1998,
as Document No. 2984403, BUT OMITTING ANY COVENANT OR RESTRICTICN BASED ON
RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, HANDICAP, FAMILIAL STATUS OR NATIONAL ORIGIN.

15. Amendment to Declaration of Restrictions Stoughton Business Park North
contained in instrument recorded on April 21, 2008, as Document No. 4421951.

16. Amendwent regarding Improvements and Real Estate Taxes contained in instrument
recorded on May 15, 2009, as Document No. 4546438,

Py Option te Repurchase Property BAgreement recorded October 29, 2009, as Document
/777 No. 4606794

! 18. Agreement contained in instrument recorded on October 29, 2009, as Document
No. 4606795,

19. Rights of tenants under unrecorded leases, if any.

{See continuation attached hereto.}

SCHEDULE B - Seclion 2 page 2






CITY OF STOUGHTON

From the Office of the City Finance Director

MEMORANDUM

Date: December 22, 2010

To: Finance Committee, City Council
CC: Mayor

From: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director

RE:  Recommend approval of Resolution R-35-10: Levy Special Assessment for 623 Eighth
Street.

The City/RDA developer agreement with Movin’ Out required the developer to agreeto a
special assessment in the amount of $610,753. This covers the city contribution to the
project of $568,000 plus 5% interest. TIF funds are used to cover the costs of land
acquisition and public improvements to the property. The specia assessment will cover
any amounts due that are not received in the form of Tax Increment.

The RDA will be closing with Movin Out on the 623 Eighth Street property on Tuesday,
December 28". As part of the closing the devel oper and their financing agents must
agree in writing to acknowledge the Special Assessment lien by the City. This
Resolution will befiled in Dane County with the Register of Deeds.

The Special Assessment Resolution will be uploaded to the City Document website as a
separate item.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519






CITY OF STOUGHTON

From the Office of the City Finance Director

MEMORANDUM

Date: December 22, 2010

To: Finance Committee, City Council
CC: Mayor

From: Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director

RE:  Approval of Fund Transfer to TIF #5

The City/RDA has entered into a TIF agreement with Movin Out. The cost of the TIF
contribution is $568,000. The RDA has required the devel oper to sign a Special Assessment
agreement to pay back any funds not recovered through TIF increment. The Special Assessment
agreement requires Movin Out to pay back to the City the amount of $568,000 plus 5% interest.

At thistime the City is not planning on a CIP borrowing for 2011. The City will be preparing a
CIPfor 2012-2016 early next year. At that time the Council will schedule projectsto be
borrowed for in 2012. The Movin Out TIF project could be borrowed for at the same time that
the City does amgjor CIP borrowing. Due to the cost of borrowing and small amount needed to
fund the TIF project, it isnot advisable to proceed with a separate borrowing at thistime.

Currently, the City is holding funds in the General Fund reserve in the amount of $532,000. | am
recommending that the City transfer these funds as an advance to TIF #5. The advance will be
paid back to the General Fund in annual installments with 5% interest. At the time of the next
CIP borrowing the City can evaluate the financial benefit of adding the TIF project to the
borrowing.

381 E. Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 608.873.6677 fax 608.873.5519





100-34003
100-34008
100-34010
100-34016
100-34501
100-35800
100-35810
100-35820
100-39000

CITY OF STOUGHTON
BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2010

FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND

FUND EQUITY

RESERVED...CABLE OPERATIONS
RESERVED YOUTH GIFT FUND
RESERVED-BRYANT GRANT

RESERVE FOR FIRE DEBT
DESIGNATED-LIABILITY INS LOSS
RESERVE FOR LONG TERM ADVANCE
RESERVE FOR NON CURRENT ASSETS
RESERVE FOR CVMIC EQUITY

BEGIN FUND BALANCE - GEN FD
REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

53,963.17
14,181.00
3,253.06
532,000.00
70,000.00
876,239.00
13,407.76
257,805.00
1,768,460.69

2,041,273.84

5,630,583.52

5,226,546.80






RESOLUTION -2010

APPROVE COMMITMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF FUND BALANCES

WHEREAS, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued
Statement No. 54, which changes the terminol ogy used for fund balance reporting on balance
sheets of Governmental Funds, AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed the new terminology, AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Public Safety
Building Specia Revenue Fund be transferred back to the General Fund and closed AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that any unrestricted resources of the
Library Special Revenue Fund be committed for wages, equipment, services and supplies for the
purpose of Library operations AND,;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Library Gift
Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted donations related
specifically to the Library and other resources hereby committed solely to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends the Fire Truck Capital Project Fund be
closed AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the River Trail
Capital Project Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted donations and grants
related specifically to the River Trail and other resources hereby committed solely to that
purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that any unrestricted resources of the
Park Development Capital Project Fund be committed to Park Devel opment purposes AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the Storm Sewer Capital Project
Fund be closed AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the EM S Truck
Capital Project Fund be transferred to the EM S Enterprise fund and closed AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Wood Shop
Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted income related
specifically to the Wood Shop and other resources hereby committed solely to that purpose
AND;





WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that any unrestricted resources of the
Township Outreach Special Revenue Fund be committed to Senior Center Township Outreach
purposes AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the SeniorsIn
Need Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted donations
related specifically to the Seniorsin Need program and other resources hereby committed solely
to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Senior Center
Gift Specia Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted donations
related specifically to the Senior Center and other resources hereby committed solely to that
purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Holiday Fund
is established to provide accountability for restricted donations related specifically to the
Holiday Fund and other resources hereby committed solely to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Food Pantry
Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted donations related
specifically to the Food Pantry and other resources hereby committed solely to that purpose
AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Landmarks
Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted grants and
appropriations related specifically to the Landmarks Program and other resources hereby
committed solely to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the EMS Trust
Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted donations related
specifically to the EMS and other resources hereby committed solely to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Fire
Department Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted
donations related specifically to the Fire Department and other resources hereby committed
solely to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the CDBG
Special Revenue Fund is established to provide accountability for restricted grants related
specifically to the CDBG and other resources hereby committed solely to that purpose AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Opera House
Special Revenue Fund be committed for wages, equipment, services and supplies for the purpose
of Opera House operations AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Opera House
Repair Special Revenue Fund be committed to Opera House Repair purposes AND;





WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that the resources of the Tourism
Special Revenue Fund be committed to tourism expenditures AND;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that any unrestricted resources of the
Economic Development Special Revenue Fund be committed to Economic Devel opment
purposes AND,;

WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends that any unrestricted resources of the
Redevel opment Authority Special Revenue Fund be committed to Redevel opment Authority
purposes AND;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council of the City of
Stoughton does hereby approve the above recommendation of the Finance Committee.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton this 28" day of December,
2010.

Mayor Donna Olson

Attest:

City Clerk





- XGASB

Fact Sheet about Fund Balance Reporting
and Governmental Fund Type Definitions

1. Why has the GASB issued new standards for reporting fund balance?

The GASB issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type
Definitions, to address issues related to how fund balance was being reported. The GASB’s
original intention was to clear up confusion regarding the relationship between reserved fund
balance and restricted net assets. However, the GASB’s research revealed that the existing
standards guiding fund balance reporting were being interpreted inconsistently by different
governments. Consequently, the fund balance information reported by many governments also
was inconsistent. It also became clear that the understandability of fund balance information was
affected and that financial statement users were unable to readily interpret reported fund balance
information.

2. Why did the GASB decide not to just clarify the existing fund balance classifications
(reserved, designated, unreserved)?

The GASB considered pursuing a solely educational approach to these issues. However, it
became apparent based on interviews and survey results that, even if all governments interpreted
the requirements consistently, the resulting information would not meet the needs of people who
use fund balance information to identify available resources and assess liquidity and financial
flexibility.

3. How will governments report fund balance in the future?

Fund balance will be displayed in the following classifications depicting the relative strength of
the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used:

e Nonspendable fund balance—amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventory) or
are required to be maintained intact (such as the corpus of an endowment fund)

e Restricted fund balance—amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such
as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional
provisions, or by enabling legislation

e Committed fund balance—amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself,
using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed, amounts
cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the same highest-level
action to remove or change the constraint

e Assigned fund balance—amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose; intent
can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing
body delegates the authority





e Unassigned fund balance—amounts that are available for any purpose; these amounts are
reported only in the general fund.

4. Why is unassigned fund balance reported only in the general fund?

When a government transfers resources from the general fund to another governmental fund, it is
communicating that, at a minimum, it intends to use those resources for the purpose of the fund
receiving them. This expression of intent meets the requirements for classification as assigned
fund balance. Because unassigned fund balance represents amounts that are not constrained in
any way, not even by an intention to use them for a specific purpose, the general fund is the only
appropriate place to report this classification of fund balance.

In the other governmental funds, however, if a government spends more on a specific purpose
than the resources available for that purpose in the fund, then it may need to report a negative
amount as unassigned fund balance. If a government cannot cover the deficit with amounts
assigned to other purposes in that fund, then the remaining deficit should be reported on the
unassigned fund balance line.

5. How will rainy-day amounts be reported under Statement 547?

Statement 54 treats stabilization arrangements as a specific purpose, allowing governments to
report these amounts in the general fund as restricted or committed, if they meet the applicable
definitions and criteria. Stabilization amounts that do not qualify to be reported as restricted or
committed should be included in unassigned fund balance. Governments may report stabilization
amounts in a special revenue fund only if they derive from specific revenue sources that are
restricted or committed to stabilization.

Regardless of where stabilization amounts are reported, governments also will disclose key
information about their stabilization arrangements in the notes to the financial statements,
including the authority by which the arrangements were established, the conditions under which
additions to the stabilization amounts are required, and the circumstances under which amounts
may be used.

6. How has Statement 54 changed the way encumbrances are reported?

The new standards clarify that an encumbrance is not a specific purpose and therefore should not
be reported as a separate line on the face of the balance sheet. Encumbering amounts that are
restricted or committed does not further limit the purposes for which they can be used. If the
encumbering process meets the definition and criteria for committed fund balance, then
encumbering an assigned or unassigned amount could result in the amount being reported as
committed; however, it would be reported with other amounts committed to the same or similar
purposes, not as “committed for encumbrances.” If a government has significant encumbrances,
it should disclose them under the standards for significant commitments.





7. What did the GASB find out about the reporting of governmental funds?

In practice, many governments have interpreted in different ways the prior standards on reporting
governmental funds contained in National Council on Governmental Accounting (NCGA)
Statement 1, Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Principles. This is particularly
true for special revenue funds.

8. How does Statement 54 clarify the special revenue fund type definition?

Statement 54 makes clear that, for financial reporting purposes, a special revenue fund may only
be established around one or more revenue sources that are restricted or committed to purposes
other than capital projects or debt service. For example, a school district might report state and
federal aid for elementary and secondary education in a special fund if those revenue sources
represent a substantial portion of the fund’s total inflows.

9. How does Statement 54 clarify the definitions of debt service and capital projects fund
types?

Statement 54 revises the definitions of the debt service and capital projects fund types so that
consistent language and structure are used across all of the governmental fund type definitions.
Although the existing definition of a capital project fund specifies that they should be used to
account for “the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities,” many governments have
used them to report on capital assets that are not facilities or major or either. Based on
constituent feedback, the GASB broadened the definition to encompass capital outlays in
general.

10. How will Statement 54 impact the reporting of governmental funds?

The most significant changes are likely to occur in the reporting of special revenue funds,
because that is where there has been the most variation in how the prior standards were
interpreted. Some governments may not be able to continue to report some of their special
revenue funds under the clarified definition. The Statement 54 definition is considered by some
to be more permissive that the NCGA Statement 1 definition. However, practice has varied so
much that the Statement 54 definition may appear more restrictive to some governments.

11. Does Statement 54 affect how governments use funds for internal accounting purposes
or for special reporting?

No. Statement 54 affects only the reporting of governmental funds in general purpose external
financial reports in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
Governments may continue to use any funds they choose or are required to for their internal
accounting or for special purpose reporting.





12. What if a state law requires local governments to report a particular type of fund or to
report using the current classifications of fund balance?

For general purpose external financial reporting under GAAP, governments are required to
follow Statement 54. If a law conflicts with Statement 54 or any other part of GAAP, the legal
requirements can be met by presenting supplemental schedules. Governments will still be able to
comply with such state laws in their general purpose external financial report, but outside of the
basic financial statements, notes to the basic financial statements, and required supplementary
information.

13. What other note disclosures does Statement 54 require?
In addition to the disclosures already mentioned, Statement 54 requires governments to disclose:

o Additional detail regarding the purposes of restrictions, commitments, and assignments, if the
required level of detail is not met through display on the face of the balance sheet

e The decision-making authority and formal action, if any, that results in commitments of fund
balance

e The bodies or persons with the authority to express intended uses of resources that result in
assigned fund balance

e The order in which a government assumes restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned
amounts are spent when amounts in more than one classification are available for a particular
purpose

e Information about minimum fund balance policies, if a government has one

e The purpose for each major special revenue fund, identifying which revenues and other
resources are reported in each of those funds.

14. When should Statement 54 be implemented?
Governments should implement Statement 54 no later than the first fiscal year beginning after

June 15, 2010 (for example, the fiscal year starting on July 1, 2010 and ending on June 30,
2011). Governments are encouraged to implement the standards earlier.





